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ll\r THE MAITER OF * BEFORE THE 

THE APPLICA nON OF 

WILLIAM C. BELT -LEGAL OWNER; * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

MICHAEL 1. SNYDER - c.P. !PETITIONERS 

FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY * OF 

LOCATED ON THE SIS GLEN FALLS ROAD, 

1,143' (PARCEL 2),1,243' (PARCEL l),W OF * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CIL OF HANOVER PIKE (5407 GLEN FALLS RD) 


* 	Case No. 06-675-SPH 
4th ELECTION DISTRICT 

3fill 
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * * * ~ * 
OPINION 

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals on appeal by the Petitioner of the Order 

of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner denying his request for a special hearing to permit a lot line 

adjustment of the subject properties to increase the size of both parcels from approximately Y2 

acre to 1 acre each. hior to the hearing, Petitioner di~missed a companion case (06-676-SPH) 

leaving in effect the relief granted below by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. The only issue 

then remaining before the Board was that of the requested lot line adjustments to add non-density 

parcels to Lot 1 and Lot 2 in the instant matter. . 

Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire, appeared on behalf of the Petitioner. No Protestant or 

counsel for Protestant appeared .. 

Jeffrey C. Schultz, President ~fMcKee & Associates, Inc., testified. He was presented as 

I. 	 a registered land surveyor familiar with Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and the 

development and design process in Baltimore County in general: He was accepted by the Board 

I as an expert witness as regards land surveying and the zoning and development process of 

II 
I' 
Baltimore County. He testified as to his review of the site and its history. The lots in question 


I! 
 were created in 1962, are separate lots of record, and are approximately 20,000 sq. f1. each. Lot 


1 is improved by a single-:-family dwelling with its own separate existing well and septic reserve 

11 area and is surrounded by a privacy fence. Lot 2 is undeveloped. Each lot when created met the 
1II 
" 

j 

applicable R-20 zoning regulations then in effect as to dimensions and area setback 

I'
q 
, I ,' 
11 
II 
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requirements. The witness expressed his opinion that the properties were obviously deeded with 

the intention of being separately developed pursuant to those applicable R-20 standards. 

In 1975, the zoning was changed to R.C. 2. Mr. Schultz stated that, although no 

minimum lot size was required prior to the R.C. 2, the applicable regulations now require a 

minimum of I-acre lot size to create a lot. He stated that it was his expert opinion that the 

adjoining non-density parcels approved by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the dismissed 

appeal (06-676-SPH) could, under the regulations, be combined with existing iots I and 2 to 

create two lots of I acre each, thus meeting the R.c. 2 minimums. 

II He observed that the relief requested would still lea v e Lot I with one dwelling arid, Lot 2 

with the capability of one dwelling. He further opined that, pursuant to the Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manual and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, the resulting· 
! 

enlarged Lots 1 and 2 could not be further subdivided. He likewise concluded that under § 32A­

106(a)(l)(viii) of the Baltimore County Code, the requested lot line adjustments would be 

permitted. Further, he noted that two lots would exist prior to the combination and two lots 

would exist after the combination; and that the density would remain unchanged throughout. 

Finally, he addressed the principles found in § 502.1 of the BCZR and delineated his 

conclusions that the proposed combination of non-density parcels to Lots 1 and 2 would not: 

A. 	 Be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locality involved; 

B. 	 Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein; 

C. 	 Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other dangers; 

D. 	 Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population; 

E. 	 Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, 
transportation or other public requirements, conveniences, or improvements; 

F. 	 Interfere with adequate light and air; 

G. 	 Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor 
in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these Zoning 
Regulations; 
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H.' 	 Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention 
provisions of these Zoning Regulations; nor 

1. 	 Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and 
vicinity including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an 
R.C. 2, R.C. 4, R.C. 5 or R.C. 7 40ne. 

He concluded his testimony by reiterating his conclusion that the special hearing relief 

permitting the combination of the intervening non-density with the existing Lots 1 and 2 should be 

granted. 

The Board has reviewed the testimony and exhibits presented, as well as the applicable 
I

I definitions and regulations relevant to this matter. Baltimore County Zoning Regulations subsection 
r I 
11101 defines a "lot of record" as: 

A parcel of land w!th boundaries as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 
1, County on the samedate as the effective date of the zoning regulation which 

governs the use, subdivision, or other condition thereof. 

Subsection IAOO.4.b(2) of the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual, 

Iadopted as part of the Baitiri1OreCounty Code, states: . ' 

II 	 .In an RC-2 zone, a parcel could possibly be transferred from the overall 
'I' development tract to an aqjacent existing lot of record provided that the end result 

I
I does not permit a re-subdivision into a greater number of lots. 


The subdivision and use of R.C. 2 property is also noted in subsection lAO 1.3A.I : 


I 

II. Subdivision lot density.' No lot of record lying with an R.C. 2 one and having a 
gross area of less than two acres may be subdivided .... 

Subsection 2 of that same regulation relates "Lot size. A lot having an area less than one acre may 

1not be created in an R.C. 2 Zone." 

And finally, subsection 32-4-106(a)(1)(viii) permits lot line adjustments as long as " ... the alteration 

does not result in an increase or'decrease in the number of lots and there is no increase in total 

residential density available to the lots considered as a whole." 

Accordingly, this Board finds unanimously that the subject lots were created under the R-20 

zoning regulations and were lots of record when R.C. 2 zoning was applied to the area in 1975, We 

I 

I 

I 
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further find that it is clear that the subject lots were recorded, intended, and utilized as separate 

entities. We find that the non-density parcels approved previously can be added to Lots 1 and 2 

respectively in order to raise them to I-acre lots by lot line adjustment and thereby to bring them 

into conformance with subsection IAOl.3B.2 and that such combination will neither increase the 

number oflots resulting nor increase existing density in conformance with § 32-4-106(a)(1)(viii); or . 

allow for further subdivision, as limited in subsection lAO 1.3B.l and the Zoning Commissioner's 

Policy Manual 1 A00.4B(2). 

For these reasons above-noted, this Board unanimously grants Petitioner's special hearing 

Irequested relief. 

ORDER 

I THEREFORE, ITIS TIllS c2 ,-\.w. day of J v,,\ 'j ,2008 by the 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that Petitioner'S requested special hearing relief for lot line adjustments to add 

Inon-density parcels to Lot I and Lot 2 as set forth in the above opinion be and the same is hereby 
! 

GRANTED. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BilMORE CO TY 

~''-"' ._----, 
I 

Wendell H. Grier 



July 24, 2008 

Howard L. Aldennan, Jr., Esquire 
LEVIN & GANN, P.A. 
Nottinghanl Centre, 8'h Floor 
502 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204-4525 

RE: In the Matter of" William C. Belt; Michael L. Snyder -Petitioner 
Case No. 06-675-SPH 

Dear Mr: Alderman: 

Enelosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-20 I 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all subsequent Petitions for Judicial 
Review tiled from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number as the 
first Petition. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject 
file will be closed. . 

Very truly yours,' . . ! 

~&1:u\cn)~ 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

. Enclosure 

c: 	 Michael L. Snyder, Esquire 
William C. Belt 
Geoffrey C. Schultz /McKee & Associates, Inc. 
S. Glenn Elseroad IHanover Road Community Assn. 

Dale C. Smith 

Kevin Gombeski 

Office of People's Counsel 

William J. Wiseman III/Zoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 
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APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 

5407 GleQ Falls Road 


South side of Glen Falls Road, 1,143 feet (Parcel 2), 1,243 feet (Parcel 1), west of centerline of 

Hanover Pike 


4th Election District -: 3rd Councilmanic District 

LegaIOwner(s): William C. Belt 


Contract Purchaser(s): Michael L. Snyder 


Case No.: 06-675-SPH 

/ Petition for Special Hearing (June 28, 2006) 

~ing Description of Property 

vt<I6tice of Zoning Hearing (July 13, 2006) 

~~ification of Publi~ation (August 10, 2006) 

v{.'r:tificate of Posting (August 9, 2006) by William D. Gulick, Jr.; McKee & Associates, Inc. 

~try of Appearance by People's Counsel (July 17, 2006) '. 

V Petitioner(s) Sign-I n Sheet - 1 She.et 

e Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

~~CClmWllE1ID/citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

DEC r~ 200a~ning Advisory Committee Comments 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

, Petiti}lners' Exhibit BOARD OF APPEALS 
A. Plat to accompany Petitions for Special Hearing 


. tZ Plat from 93-289-SPH . 

/ Plan from the Coppersmith Property, 92-282-M ' 


{ ~ i3A - 3C. Deed from Belt Property, 5407 Glen Falls Road 

~\ ~ K Development Plan Hearing Order - Case Nos. IV-623 & 05-392-SPH 

~ ~ ~ Plat to accompany 97 -90-SPH ' 

~ /:I v 4C DRC 

~ 4. V 40 Order from Petition for Special Hearing 93-289-SPH . 


lAE Board of Appeals Opinion and Order from Case Nos. 95-263-SPH, 95-264-SPH & 

. 95-265-V .' 


/so Additional information, as requested, for Case Nos. 06-675-SPH & 06-676-SPH 


Protestants' Exhibits: 

{I None \ 


Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) . 

t./l) Existing Parcel configuration and devolution of title information 


. 0) LeUerfrom Michael L. Snyder ~812::r/~{,

). ' ,,' , ;' V( 3) Page #1 A-1 0 from BCZR 


" "' ~ (, 	 1 

vd'eputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (Granted in accordance with order Septeml)er 21, 2006) 

~otice of Appeal received ~n October 17, 2006 from Michael L. Snyder~ 
c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 


Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissionf:lr 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

William C. Belt 5407 Glen Falls Road Reisterstown 21136 

Geoffrey C. Schultz McKee & Associates, Inc 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 Cockeysville 21030 
S. Glenn Elseroad 5423 Mt. Gillan Road Reisterstown 21136 
Dale C. Smith 15222 Old Hanover Road Upperco 21155 
Kevin Gombeski 29 Thomas Shilling Court Upperco 21155 

date sent December 13, 2006, amf 



APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 

5407 Glel) Falls Road, 


South side of Glen Falls Road, 1,143 feet (Parcel 2), 1-;243 feet (Parcel 1 ), west of centerline of 

Hanover Pike 


4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

LegaIOwner(s): William C, Belt 


Contract Purchaser(s): Michael L. Snyder 


Case No.: 06-675-SPH 

Petition for Special Hearing (June 28,2006) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (July 13, 2006) 

Certification of Publication (August 10, 2006) 

Certificate of Posting (August 9,2006) by William D. Gulick, Jr.; McKee & Associates, Inc. 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (July 17, 2006) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen( s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. Plat to accompany Petitions for Special Hearing 
2. Plat from 93:'289-SPH 

Plan from the Coppersmith Property, 92-282-M 

3A - 3C. Deed from Belt Property, 5407 Glen Falls Road 

4. Development Plan Hearing Order - Case Nos. IV-623 & 05-392-SPH 
4B Plat to accompany 97 -90-SPH 
4C DRC 
40 Order from Petition for Special Hearing 93-289-SPH 
4E Board of Appeals Opinion and Order from Case Nos. 95-263-SPH, 95-264-SPH & 

95-265-V 
5. Additional information, as requested, for Case Nos. 06-675-SPH & 06-676-SPH 

Protestants' Exhibits: 
None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1) Existing Parcel configuration and devolution of title information 
2) Letter from Michael L. Snyder 
3) Page #1A-1 0 from BCZR 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (Granted in accordance with order September 21, 2006) 

Notice of Appeal received on October 17,2006 from Michael L. Snyder 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
William C. Belt 5407 Glen Falls Road Reisterstown 21136 
Geoffrey C. Schultz McKee & Associates, Inc 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 Cockeysville 21030 
S. Glenn Elseroad 5423 M1. Gillan Road Reisterstown 21136 

Dale C. Smith 15222 Old Hanover Road Upperco 21155 

Kevin Gombeski 29 Thomas Shilling Court Upperco 21155 


date sent December 13, 2006, amf 



Department·of Permits an~ 
Development Management Baltimore County 

Director's Office . James T Smith. Jr.. County Executive 
Timothy M. Kotroco. Director Courity Office Building .. 

III W Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 

December 12, 2006 

Michael L. Snyder 
Coady & Farley 
400 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

RE: Case: 06-675-SPH, 5407 Glen Falls Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this office 
on October 17, 2006 by Michael L. Snyder. All materials relative to the case have been 
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested 
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record. it is your 
responsibility to notify yourclient. 

·If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the Board 
at 410-887-3180. 

TK:amf 

c: William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner SALTIMORE COUNTY 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM BOARD OF APPEALS
People's Counsel 
William C. Belt 5407 Glen Falls Road Reisterstown 21136 
Geoffrey C. Schultz McKee &Associates, Inc 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 Cockeysville 21030 
S. Glenn Elseroad 5423 Mt. Gillan Road Reisterstown 21136 
Dale C. Smith 15222 Old Hanover Road Upperco 21155 
Kevin Gombeski 2.9 Thomas Shilling Court Upperco 21155 

Visit the County's Website at www.balrimorecountyonline.info 
(]i:z. 

~& . Prlfited 00 Recycled Paper 

www.balrimorecountyonline.info


• 	 , 

COADY & FARLEY 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 
MICHAEL L. SNYDER 
PATRICIA O'C.S.FARLEY 
THOMAS J. RYAN 

400 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

CHARLES p, COADY (1868 -1934) 
JOHN A. FARLEY (1893·1958) 

CHARLES P. COADY, JR. (1901·1983) 

JOHN T. COADY. EMERITUS (410) '337-0200 
JOHN A. FARLEY, JR. (1921 ·2005) 

FACSIMILE (410) 337-0164 THOMAS J. CARACUZZO (1914.1994) 

EMAIL: general@coadyandfarley.com 

HAND DELIVERED 

October 17,2006 

Zoning Review Bureau 
Room III 
County Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 Case No. 06-675-SPH and 
Case No. 06-676-SPH 

Dear SirlMadam: 

Please accept this written request for an appeal of the decision ofDeputy Zoning 
Commissioner John V. Murphy in Case Nos. 06-675-SPH and 06-676-SPH. The 
Commissioner's Order for these two cases is dated September 21, 2006. 

Accompanying this written request for an appeal to·the Board of Appeals please 
find two checks made payable to Baltimore County in the amount of$400.00 each. 

Please send me a notification of the hearing date before the Board of Appeals. 

Sincerely yours, 

~. 

MichaeltSnyder 
RECEIVED 

C.c. 	 John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
401 Bosley Avenue Per.~.. 
County Courts Building, Room 405 
Towson, MD 21204 ~ 

K?epre:Jentin; Our Clent:! In Jke Praciice 0/ Jaw JOI' more Jka.n f 00 1jeal':J 

G:Jf. 1894 


http:of$400.00
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

SIS of Glen Falls Road, 1,143 ft. (parcel 2), 
1,243 ft. (parcell), west of centerline of * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Hanover Pike 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(5407 Glen Falls Road) 

William C. Belt 
Legal Owner and Petitioner * CASE NO. 06-675-SPH 

Michael L. Snyder 
Contract Purchaser * 

***** ***** 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
SIS of Glen Falls Road, 800 feet west 
Of centerline of Hanover Pike DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(5319 Glen Falls Road) 

Francis M. Coppersmith 
Legal Owner and Petitioner * CASE NO. 06-676-SPH 

Michael L. Snyder 
Contract Purchaser * 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on August 25, 2006 as a 

Petition for Special Hearing. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for the following: 

Case No. 06-675-SPH: This property is located at 5407 Glen Falls Road. Special Hearing relief 

is requested by William Belt to permit a lot line adjustment to the existing Parcels 1 and 2 with 

the adjacent Coppersmith Property, to increase the size of both parcels from approximately Yz 

' ~ ~ acre to one acre each. 

I~ ,
~d-- ~ 

,.~ 
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Case No. 06-676SPH: This property is located at 5319 Glen Falls Road. Special Hearing relief 

is requested by Francis and Phyllis Coppersmith to permit a lot line adjustment with the adjacent 

Belt Parcels to increase the size of both parcels, and a refinement to the approved Minor 

Subdivision Plan of the Coopersmith Property to reduce the total area of the subdivision in 

accordance with the proposed lot line adjustment and to reconfigure Lots 1 and 2 of said minor 

subdivision. No change in densities will occur as a result of these proposed adjustments. 

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on August 8, 2006, for 15 days prior 

to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, 

a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on August 10, 2006, 

to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 

. any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this 

case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Department 

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated August 11, 2006 which opposed 

the requested relief. Subsequently a revised comment was received dated August 23,2006 from 

this Department which continued to oppose a portion of the relief requested. 

2 
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Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Dale Smith, 

Kevin Gombeski, Geoffrey Schultz of McKee & Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plan and 

Michael L. Snyder, Esquire, contract purchaser. Glenn Elseroad, President of the Hanover Road 

Community Association, attended the hearing in support of the request. People's Counsel, Peter 

Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

By agreement both cases were presented together and all evidence in either is evidence in 

both cases. 

Mr. Elseroad, President of the Hanover Road Community Association, testified that he 

attended a community meeting at which Mr. Snyder presented his plans for lot line adjustments, 

that the Coppersmith family have been long standing members of the Association and that the 

Association voted not to oppose the requests. 

Mr. Schultz, a professional engineer, testified that he examined the history of the subject 

properties and presented an existing parcel configuration and evolution of title for each as shown 

on the Plat to Accompany, Petitioner exhibit 1. Each property is zoned RC 2. Parcels 1 and 2 as 

shown on exhibit 1 are owned by Petitioner Belt. Parcel 3 is owned by the Coppersmith family. 

Mr. Schultz pointed out that these properties are improved by two homes which lie along the 

south side of Glen Falls Road. Although the area is zoned RC 2, there are about eight homes in 

the immediate area which is primarily residential and not agricultural. 

Mr. Schultz first reviewed the Coppersmith property (Parcel 3) and presented a plat for 

minor subdivision of the property which was approved in 1993. See exhibit 2. This shows that 

Parcel 3 contained 6.3 acres in 1962 (as shown on exhibit 1) and was subdivided into two lots in 

3 



1992 such that two homes could be built on the property. The subdivided lots contained 2.445 

acres for lot 1 which is improved by an existing home and 3.89 acres for lot 2 which is 

unimproved. Apparently the deeds for the minor subdivided lots were never recorded. 

The Petitioner now proposes further changes to the minor subdivision as shown in exhibit 

by lot line adjustment which would result in lot 1 being reduced in size to 1.9 acres, lot 2 

reduced to 3.3 acres and 1.0 acre being transferred to the adjacent Belt property in two 0.5 

parcels. One of the 0.5 parcels would attach to Belt lot 1 and the other 0.5 parcel would attach to 

Belt lot 2 as shown. Mr. Schultz opined that the DRC would approve the lot line adjustments 

outlined without any hearing ordinarily. 

He indicated that the Zoning Office wanted the special hearing which is the subject of the 

present case to ~onfirm the 0.5 acre non density transfers to the Belt lots so as to increase each to 

one acre which is the minimum lot size for RC 2 zoned property. 

Mr. Schultz opined that Belt lot 1 has one density unit and is in fact improved by a single 

family dwelling. He further opined that Belt lot 2 has one density unit and is unimproved. 

Finally he indicated that the Coppersmith property had deI'l:sity units and after all transfers would 

continue to have two density units. He opined that the result of all the lot line adjustments would 

not increase allowed density in any way. Belt has two density units of which one has been used. 

Coppersmith has two density units of which one has been used. The bottom line is that the 

Petitioner could build two new homes on the overall tract. 

In support of his opinions, he presented deeds to the Belt and Coppersmith properties as 

exhibit 3 A through 3 C which showed each Belt lot to be exactly 0.459 acres. These lots were 

created by deed as part of the distribution of estate assets of a deceased owner of a larger parcel. 

iHe indicated that after a thorough search of the Zoning Office records, no zoning map applicable 

4 



in 1962 could be found. However, he opined that the two Belt lots were exactly the size the 

County required at the time for R-20 zones. Consequently he concluded that these lots were R­

20 legal lots in 1962. As each was a lot of record prior to November 1979 when the revised RC 

2 legislation took effect, he opined each is entitled to one density unit and the Petitioner was 

entitled to a building permit for Belt lot 2 today even in its present configuration as there is room 

for well and septic systems on the existing" lot. However, approving the non density transfers 

requested as above would make each lot more useable and environmentally compatible. He 

disagreed with the revised DEPRM comment and again opined that the parcels were entitled to 4 

lots before and after the proposed lot line adjustments. He argued that Section 304 of the BCZR 

makes lot 2 a buildable lot even though it has not been improved with a dwelling. 

In further support of his contentions, he presented Development Plan for the Elseroad 

property, Case IV- 623 and companion zoning Case 05-392-SPH (exhibit 4A), the 

WorthingtonlNeer property Case No. 97-90-SPH (exhibit 4 B), the ObrectiGordon property DRC 

No. 062705B (exhibit 4C), the Henning property, Case No. 93-289-SPH (exhibit 4D), and the 

Morrill property 95-263 SPH and 95-264-SPH (exhibit 4E). At this point in the hearing the 

undersigned offered to keep the record open to receive additional case histories in support of the 

Petitioner's contentions. By letter dated August 31, 2006 the Petitioner presented a cover letter 

with additional argument, the decision in the Campbell property, Case No. 03-560-SPHA, and a 

companion case in the Morrill Property, Case No. 95-265-SPH which have been entered into 

evidence as exhibit 5. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

~ --.Q Case No. 06-676SPH: 'A special hearing was requested by Francis and Phyllis Coppersmith to 

'!tl,; 
9
1; tI permit lot line adjustments with the adjacent Belt Parcels to increase the size ofboth parcels, and 

~~ I ~ 


'\I...
~.iJ1 
~. 5~i 
':';. ~ 



a refinement to the approved Minor Subdivision Plan of the Coppersmith Property to reduce the 

total area of the subdivision in accordance with the proposed lot line adjustment and to 

reconfigure Lots 1 and 2 of said minor subdivision. 

The exiting subdivision which was approved in 1993 shows two lots one of which is 

improved by the Coppersmith home. The second lot is vacant. To the extent the proposed lot 

lines are adjusted is not controversial and as mentioned at the hearing, likely would not have 

required a hearing. Rather the DRC would consider the requests and likely approve the 

adjustments. Density is not affected as the 1993 subdivision shows two lots which would allow 

one new home and the existing Coppersmith home. The revised DEPRM comment indicates no 

objection to these changes. Consequently I find the request should be granted as there will be no 

adverse affect on the community to the extent that the adjustment involves the Coppersmith 

property and not the Belt property which will be considered below. 

Case No. 06-675-SPH: Special Hearing was requested by William Belt to permit a lot line 

adjustment to the existing Parcels 1 and 2 with the adjacent Coppersmith Property, to increase 

the size of both parcels from approximately 12 acre to one acre each. This proposal is quite 

controversial as the intent of the adjustments is to increase the size of the Belt lots so as to make 

both buildable under the present regulations. Presently Belt lot 1 is improved by the Petitioner's 

home and the question then arises as to whether or not the Belt lot 2 can be expanded by 

combining this lot with 12 acre of Coppersmith property to allow a second house. Mr. Schultz 

opined that Belt lot 2 is a lot of record prior to 1979 and is entitled to one density unit. As such 

when the Coppersmith property is combined with it, a second house can be built. 
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First let me address the Petitioner's contention that Section 304 makes Belt lot 2 a 

buildable lot. The Petitioner argues that this lot meets the criteria of Section 304 and therefore is 

a buildable lot as it stands. I disagree. 

Perhaps an overview would help. Section 32-3-302 of the Baltimore County Code 

specifies that requests for variance and special hearing have a rather formal procedure of posting 

of the property, advertising and full public hearing. The Zoning regulations and administrative 

rules require applicants to submit formal sealed plans, much information and in some cases be 

representation by attorneys. Petitions are reviewed, evidence presented at a full public hearing 

and a written decision issued. 

However, the Council has provided two procedural exceptions to the above formal 

process. The first is the administrative variance procedure of Section 32-3-303 which allows 

homeowners to file for routine variances without a public hearing. The property is posted with a 

description of the request and, if no protest is received, the request is considered 

administratively. If a protest is received from neighbors or negative comment from County 

agencies, the case is set for public hearing. In either case the merits of the request are then 

considered and written decision issued. There is no guarantee that the request will be granted. 

Similarly the Council has provided that under very limited circumstances, building 

permits for certain isolated undersized lots can be processed without a formal public hearing for 

variance. The property is posted with a description of the request and if no protest is received, 

the request is considered administratively. If a protest is received from neighbors or negative 

comment from County agencies, the case is set for public hearing. In either case the merits of 

the request are then considered and written decision issued. According to the statute the request 

may be approved, denied or modified. There is no guarantee that the request will be granted. 



Given the similarities of the two procedures, Section 304 procedure was likely the model for the 

administrative variance procedure. 

In order to qualify for the shortened procedure under Section 304 the Council specified 

that. 

A. Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved 
subdivision prior to March 30, 1955; 
B. All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with; 
and 
C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the 
width and area requirements contained in these regulations. 

Meeting these requirements only allows the building permit on an undersized isolated lot 

to proceed in the shortcut process described. It is not an entitlement. Reading Section 304 as a 

whole reveals a step by step procedure culminating in a decision. This Section is not a guarantee 

an undersize lot is buildable but rather outlines a procedure under certain circumstances which 

may :"allow a dwelling to be erected on an isolated undersized lot without the formal variance 

process. 

So I find the considerable effort the Petitioner exerts to declare Belt lot 2 buildable has no 

basis in the Code or Regulations. 

Nor would Belt lot 2 actually qualify even for the shortened procedure given in Section 

304. The lot was not created prior to 1958. However, the Petitioner cites the Board of Appeals 

cases involving the Morrill property (Case Nos. 95*263 through 95-265- SPH) as standing for the 

proposition that after imposed RC zoning allows the cutoff date to be extended if the lot was a 

legal lot prior to the imposition of the RC zone. I have read the cited Board ofAppeals cases and 

disagree. The cases cited never mention Section 304, and never address extending the time limit 
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of condition 1 of Section 304 in either the opinion or the Order. I see no basis in law that the 

time limit of condition I was or could be extended by the Board of Appeals. 

In addition Belt lot 2 fails to meet condition three of Section 304. Petitioner clearly owns 

adjacent property, Belt Lot 1, which if combined with Belt lot 2 would conform to the one acre 

minimum lot size. Belt lot 2 is not an isolated lot. I do not know whether or not Belt lot 2 meets 
I 

condition 2 of this section. 

As an aside there is another issue which I will simply mention at this point. Belt lot 1 has 

only Y2 acre and no public water or sewer are or will be available to this lot in the foreseeable 

future. It is possible that the septic system for the existing house on this lot employs all or part 

of Belt lot 2. It may be other uses were made of Belt lot 2 by the Belt family which might 

indicate the lots have merged. I make no finding in this regard but simply note the possibility 

that the doctrine of zoning merger may apply to these lots. How this would affect the proposed 

uses is not before me at this point. 

Returning to the main issue in this case, I questioned at the hearing whether adding Y2 

acre of Coppersmith land to Belt lot 2 would violate the provisions of Section lAO 1.3 B 1 of the 

BCZR which specify: 

B. Area regulations. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

1. Subdivision lot density. No lot of record lying within an R.C.2 Zone and having a 
gross area of less than two acres may be subdivided. No such lot having a gross area 
between two and 100 acres may be subdivided into more than two lots (total), and such a 
lot having a gross area of more than 100 acres may be subdivided only at the rate of one 
lot for each 50 acres of gross area. In cases where land in single ownership is crossed by 
existing or proposed roads, rights-of-way or easements, the portions of land on either side 
of the road, right- of-way or easement shall not be considered separate parcels for the 
purpose of calculating the number oflots of record. [Bill Nos. 199-1990; 125-2005] 
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The Coppersmith property had 6+ acres in 1963 and according to the regulations can be 

divided into two lots. In fact this has been done as shown by Petitioner's exhibit 2. By 

transferring Y2 acre from Coppersmith to Belt to make Belt lot 2 meet the RC2 regulations, it 

would appear that the transfer is attempting to divide the Coppersmith lot into a third (and 

perhaps fourth) lot. If so, this would violate the regulations. 

The Petitioner contends the transfer of the 112 acre is a non density transfer because Belt 2 

. already has a density unit as an undersized lot which preexisted the imposition of the RC 2 

zoning in 1979. the Petitioner argues this is not creating a third lot out of Coppersmith but 

simply a lot line adjustment for the convenience of Belt. On the other hand, if transfer of the Y2 

acre Coppersmith property would make the lot buildable, clearly the net effect of the transfer 

would be to create a third lot in violation of the regulations. 

At this point let me distinguish between a buildable lot and density unit. The Petitioner 

contends these are one and the same. If the lot has a density unit, it is buildable. I disagree. 

I do agree that many prior cases decided by this Commission and the Board of Appeal 

has used the tenn "density unit" to describe a characteristic of an undersized lot recorded prior 

to November 1979 when the RC 2 regulations went into affect. The first I have corne across is 

the McGee property Case No. 94-42-SPH in which Commissioner Schmidt found that a 0.7 acre 

lot which had been recorded in the land records of the County prior to 1979 had one density unit 

associated with it. The Zoning Commissioner denied the Petition for other reasons but gave an 

excellent summary of prior Commission, Board of Appeals and Circuit Court cases which 

address the question of whether a lot with a density unit may be transferred to another lot to 

make the receiving lot buildable. This case is the mirror image of those cases. In the subject 

case the Petitioner wants to combine property with a lot which he contends has a density unit to 
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make a buildable lot. However, Commissioner Schmidt, while finding the lot had one density 

unit, observed that the RC regulations do not use the term "density" and that Circuit Court Judge 

Howe in the Gudeman v Peoples Counsel, 89-CG-911 observed that there is nothing in the 

statutes to allow transfers of density. 

The Petitioner cites the Campbell property Case 03-560-SDPHA rendered by this Deputy 

Commissioner granting certain variances and allowing a 0.60 acre lot in RC 2 zone to be used as 

a building lot. I note this decision involved the question of whether or not a lot of record prior to 

1979 in an RC 2 zone was buildable under the circumstance of that case. The Petitioner in 

Campbell owned no adjacent property as Belt does in the case at bar. There was no practical use 

the Petitioner could make of this isolated lot without relief. In contrast Belt lot 2 can be used as 

he side yard and septic reserve area for the existing house. 

The Petitioner also cites development plan/zoning case for the Elseroad property, Case 

No.,IV- 623 and 05-392-SPH in support of his contention. (I believe that this is the same Mr. 

Elseroad who testified in this case for the Petitioner). Commissioner Wiseman approved adding 

property to Parcel 210 by lot line adjustment to make the resulting parcel 1.01 acre thus meeting 

the minimum lot size for RC 2 based on the evidence of the case. I note that Commissioner 

Wiseman based his approval on the prospect that clustering homes on the south side of the 

property will leave the northern acreage available for continuation of agricultural uses. There is 

no benefit to agriculture in the subject case. 

Further the Petitioner cites the WorthingtonlNeer property, case No. 97-90-SPH in which 

Commissioner Schmidt approved transfer of three oddly shaped parcels on a non density basis to 

adjacent property owners to provide those owners slightly larger parcels. However 
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Commissioner Schmidt noted that none of the transfers would be made to increase these owners 

right to subdivide. 

In addition the Petitioner cites the DRC approval in the Obrecht/Gordon property Case 

No. DRC 062705B) of 0.24 acres of property by lot line adjustment citing the Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manual lA00.4b(2) which provides small parcels may be transferred as 

long as there is no resultant transfer of density. 

Finally the Petitioner cites 'the Hennings property, Case No. 93-289-SPH in which 

Deputy Commissioner Kotroco approved subdivision of property split zoned RC 2 and RC 4 into 

various lots with density units, portions of lots without density and non density transfers to 

adjacent property owners for additional rear yard for the adjacent property. The purpose of the 

transfer was not to make the recipient lot buildable. 

On the other hand, the Board of Appeals in the Webbert property Case No. 99-11-SPH 

found that there were no development rights in either a 0.301 acre or 0.47 acre parcel zoned RC 

2 wHich had been recorded prior to 1979. An expert witness testified that neither lot had been 

part of an approved site plan or development plan. The Board found that any vested 

development rights pertaining to these two small parcels became lost when the Baltimore County 

Council imposed the RC 2 regulations, and as no construction had begun on either lot, 

development right had not vested in either lot. 

The Board went on to cite the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual. Section lA004.b 

which allows transfer of small RC zoned parcels for non density purposes and Section 

1AO1.3.B.1 which specifies "that if the intent is to reconfigure the existing lots, the main purpose 

, must be for the protection and preservation of farm land and not to create more uniform lots for 

~ home sites". The Board found that the proposed use of these undersized lots violated the Zoning 
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Commissioner's Policy Manual which is not to allow the transfer of small RC zoned parcels for 

purposes other than protection of agriculture. 

I also note that the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual at 1AOO 4. B(2) that a parcel 

could possibly be transferred from the overall development tract to an adjacent existing lot of 

record provided the end result does not permit a re-subdivision into a greater number of lots. 

Summary 

Based upon my review of the regulations, and cases cited by the Petitioner and otherwise, 

it seems to me that Section 304 of the BCZR is not an entitlement but rather a shortened 

administrative process for building permits. Undersized isolated lots that qualify may be 

processed by this shortened means but that whether the lot is buildable depends on the facts of 

the case. There is no guarantee that a building permit for a lot which qualifies for the shortened 

administrative process will be approved. 

Non density transfers for the purpose of preserving agriculture have been accepted at this 

Commission for many years. In addition to the guidance of the Zoning Commissioner Policy 

Manual sections cited above, in practice this Commission has found that it is better for 

agriculture to locate proposed residential uses in RC 2 zones on small lots, adjoining streets or 

roads, and away from prime productive land. This procedure allows the largest area to be 

preserved for agricultural uses unbroken by driveways, dwellings and septic systems. 

Non density transfers may be allowed where there is a demonstrated need for access or to 

preserve agriculture but not if the end result is permitting re-subdivision into a greater number of 

residential lots or to create more uniform lots for homesites. ~....D}5 "\ 
:~- G 
_." I ___ Lots in RC 2 zones created by deed prior to November 1979 are expressions of the 
'l:~~ 

(~J r() 
:-~, I '\ ~~wishes of the grantor but have not been approved by the County so as to allow the owner to erect 

:~CJ-'--';.;!', 
~\!.-
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a dwelling. Such lot may have a density unit of one but this is only one criteria to make a 

buildable lot. 

Applying these principles to this case I find that the transfer of Y2 acre of land from the 

Coppersmiths to the Belts to increase the size of the Belt lots violates the spirit and intent of the 

RC 2 regulations and Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual. There is no value to agriculture 

in any transfer. Rather these transfers are proposed only to increase the number of lots for 

homesites. The effect of the transfers is to allow a third lot to the Coppersmith property which 

violated the RC 2 regulations. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioners' request for special hearing in Case No. 06:.676SPH should be granted and in Case 

NO.'c06-675 should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 21 5t day of September, 2006, that the Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

tiled pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) in Case 

No. 06-675-SPH to permit a lot line adjustment to the existing Parcels 1 and 2 with the adjacent 

Coppersmith Property, to increase the size of both parcels from approximately Y2 acre to one acre 

each is hereby DENIED to the extent that this transfer would allow a new home to be built on 

Belt lot 2 and Y2 acre from the Coppersmith property; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED in Case No. 06-676-SPH to permit a lot line adjustment 

and refinement to the approved Minor Subdivision Plan of the Coopersmith Property to reduce 

the total area of the subdivision in accordance with the proposed lot line adjustment and to 
"',£r;, """'-­

1.·..;,.~.· reconfigure Lots 1 and 2 of the CoppersmithCsubdivision is hereby GRANTED. ... ~ ~ 
:fJri'-'>!_v 
:;t:;! 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JVM:pz 
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MARYLAND 

September 21, 2006 

•• 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
Zoning Commissioner 

County Executive 

MICHAEL SNYDER, ESQUIRE 
COADY & FARLEY 
400 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 

. TOWSON MD 21204 

Re:.Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 06-675-SPH and 06-676-SPH 
Property: 5704. Glen Falls Road and 5319 Glen Falls Road 

Dear Mr:: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above~captioned. case.. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party 
may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits and 
Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel 
free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. . 

Very truly yours, 

~~lO~O 
JohU V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County . 

·NM:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 William C. Belt, 5407 Glen Falls Road, Reisterstown MD 21136 
Francis M. Coppersmith, 5319 Glen Falls Road, Reisterstown MD 21136 
Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1, Cockeysvi1le MD 21030 
Dale Smith, 15222 Old Hanover Road, Upperco MD 21155 
Kevin Gombeski, 29 Thomas Shilling Court, Upperco MD 21155 
J. Glenn Elseroad, 5423 Mt. Gilead Road, Reisterstown MD. 21135 

lIP County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 ITowson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
Vvww.baltimorecountyonline.info 



Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 5407 Glen Falls Road 
which is presentlY,zoned RC-2 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennlts. and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore. County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Lot line adjustments to the. existing Parcels one and two with the adjacent Coppersmith 

Property to increase the size of both parcels from approximately one-half acre to one acre 

each. . 

(Please note that no change .in densities will occur as a result of these proposed adjustments 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

l!We do solemnly deClare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that Itwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(sJ: 

Michael L. Snyder
Name - Type or Print Name -Type 0 

Signature ~0200400 Allegheny Avenue 
Address Telephone No. . 

Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code Signature 

A ttorney For Petitioner: 5407 Glen Falls Road 410-429-2901 
Address Telephone No. 

Reisterstown MD 21136 
Name - Type or Print City State lip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Geoffrey C. Schultz clo McKee &Assoc.,Inc. 
Company Name 

5 ShawanRoad, Suite 1 410-527-1555 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

CockeysvjJ!e MD 21030 
City State lip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFIce use ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

Case No. or; ·G '75· 5~cA UNAVAIlABLE FOR HEARING ________ 

Itevlewed By __--=&;q]FJ==:..::'-'"---'-__ Oat. 0& -'2 g .a; ( 

~ ~ --,...,-----,..\tj"'+t----.... 



McfEE & ASSOCIATES I'C. 

Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Planning 


Real Estate Development 


June 26, 2006 

ZONING DESCRlPTION 
Belt- Coppersmith Properties 
Parcel One 
3rd Councilmanic District 
4th Election District 
Baltimore County, MD 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Glen Falls Road, said point being 1,243 
feet west of the centerline of Hanover Pike, thence running S 03° 45' E 201.00 feet, S 88° 
09' W 100.00 feet, N 03° 45' W 201.00 feet, and N 88° 09' E 100.00 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Containing 0.459 acres of land as recorded in Deed Libe.r 4219 Folio 259 
(Parcell). 

\ 
Shawan Place • Suite I • 5 Shawan Road • Cockeysville, MD 21030 
Tel: 410-527-1555 • Fax: 410-527-1563 • E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com 
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Mc.E & ASSOCIATES ~. 

Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Planning 


Real Estate Development 


June 26, 2006 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Belt" Coppersmith Properties 

Parcel Two 

3rd Councilmanic District 


. 	4th Election District 
Baltimore County, MD 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Glen Falls Road, said point being 1143 feet 
west of the centerline of Hanover Pike, thence running S 03° 45 E 201.00 feet, S 88° 09' 
W 100.00 feet, N 03° 45 W 201.00 feet, and N 88° 09' E 100.00 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Containing 0.459 acres of land as recorded in Deed Liber 4219 Folio 259 

(Parcel 2). 


Shawan Place • Suite 1 • 5 Shawan Road • Cockeysville, MD 21030 
Tel: 410-527-1555 • Fax: 410-527-1563 • E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i) -' ~ 
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NOTII:EOF ZONINGH.EARING ~ 
. . " ,., I 

" The Zoning Commissioner 0' Baltimore County; ~y au, : 
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of ,~altlm~re : 
CountY will hold'a public.hearing in. Towson. Maryland on • 
the property identified herein as follows: " '. " ~, .i 
. Case: #06-675-SPH '. " --.-. "··.'1 

'. 5407'Glen Falls Road ':"." " ' . " 
S/side of Glen Falls. Rd,; '1143 fC.(parceI2). ~1.243 ft"1 
(parcel,1).,west of centerline Ha~ov.er.Plke ..', " . ,:, 

,4th Election Dis\rict: 3rd Councllmanlc'Dlstrlct ,,'_, 
"'. Legal',Owner(s): WllhamC, Belt. ", >, ,,-..' " 
, ',~ 'Contract Purchaser: Mlchael'L. Snyder' .- - .': '.. '\ 
'Special Hearing: io permit lot Iln-e: adjustment to,the '~x:; 
isting Parcels,'1 and,2, with .the 'aBJacent cop~ers,mlth!1

' Property to increase the size of both parcels,frorTlap.wox-, 
,imatelyone-half acre to o~e acre each,','., .. ': ::1 
Hearing:' Friday'" Aug~st 25,~. 2~06 ,at :10:00 a.m. In·, 
'Room '407· County Courts'Bulldlng;' 401 ,Bosley, Ave,-! 
nue, Tciws~n 21204. ,.: " , : , " ,,' c,:'. " ' \ 

'! " • '," .' .,' ·.·.1":." '. "; 

,WIL~I:A.M/,WISEMAN,III ',~ ",'- ,'- '\ ~ 
Zoning Commissioner for Balt1.more Co~nty ",': -: . .',' , 
NOT~S: (1) Hearings' are, ~cindiciipped' Accessible; for. 

special accommodations'Please Contact the .ZOnlng CO~-: 
missioner's'Office at (410) 887;3868; .-:. ,; , . , 
, (2) For informatio,n concerning the Flle.and/or Hearmg, , 
Contact the Zoning Review Office·~t. (410) 887-3391. . J 
8/088 Aug: 10"- . 10505:., 

\.,->-- .... 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

5S~Dr ,20cb 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __I__s,uccessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on D[IO( ,2000 . 

}(. The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

, 



~ & ASSOCIATES ~. 

Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Planning 


Real Estate Development 


DATE: Aug. 9, 2006 

TO: Baltimore County, PDM RE : Case No. : 06-675-SPH 

ATTENTION:Mrs. Kristen Matthews 
MAl :Job No.: 06-117 

(X) We are submitting ) We are returning ) We are forwarding 

( ) Herewith ) Under separate cover 

I 

No. Description 
: 

1 Certificate Of PostinQ 
: 

2 Photos 
i 

(X) For processing ) For your use ( ) For your review 

( ) Please call when ready ) Please return to this office () In accordance with your request 

Remarks: 

For further information, please contact the writer at this office. 

cc: 

. .- _. 
~ - ;"- ~ "-'. 

Shawan Place • Suite I • 5 Shaw an Road • Cockeysville, :M:O·2.103Q 

Tel: 410-527-1555 • Fax: 410-527-1563 • E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com 


http:mckeeinc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Baltimore County Dept. of Permits & 
Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Mrs. Kristen Matthews 
Date: Aug. 9.2006 

MAl Job No. : 06-117 

RE: Case Number: 06-675-SPH 

Petitioner/Developer: Michael L. Snyder 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 
This is to -certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at # 5407 Glen Falls Road 

The sign(s) were posted on 

SEE 

ITTICIPIITlIIAPI 

IF 


SBII PISTEIII 

PHIPEm 


William D. Gulick, Jr. 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

McKee and Associates, Inc. 
5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Cockeysville, MD 21030 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

(410) 527-1555 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neig hboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen {15} days before the hearing. -< 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ___D=-'""""G=-,-:=-G_'_"C_<;;-=-',_S--"'-1?-"--C"-'d'--____ 

,Petitioner: fnICl4AeL- SNto::5'R.. 
Address or Location: -----,Ba:"""", ....... ........._+em..;...;;..;;;;.-...:A-"'~::...-...;;Ti_Et5"'--_.;:;,.-'_=r_--j~I--_a._f!;l5R_$l...:..-'!l 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: (Y)\C!-4tr&t: §4:tP§Z 
Address: 4cc> A~le8bec1 Ave 

-ra..J~ rnd Z:r2?4 
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.'• 
TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

. Thursday, August 10, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Michael Snyder 41 0-337-0200 
400 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER:06-675·SPH 
5407 Glen Falls Road 
S/side of Glen Falls Rd., 1143 ft. (parcel 2), '1,243 ft. (parcel 1), west of centerline Hanover Pike 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District . '. 
Legal Owner: William C. Belt 
Contract Purchaser: Michael L. Snyder 

Special Hearing to permit lot line adjiJstment to the existing Parcels 1 and 2 with the adjacent 
Coppersmith Property to increase the size.of both parcels from approximately one-half acre to 
one acre each. 

Hearing: Friday, August 25,2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGSARE HANDICAPPED ACCES.SIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

40 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 



) 

Department of Pern",i side 

Development Man,t'.~. :ment 
 Baltimore County . 

Director's Office James T. Smith, J,:, County Executive 
TimOlhy M, Kotroco, Director County Office Build Ilg 


J 11 W Chesapeake A11 :m e 

Towson, Maryland 21 ;0' 


Tel. 41 0-887-3353 • Fax: 4]( .. 817-5708 


July 13, 2006 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commisr: 0 ler of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, W II hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 06 ..6"5-SPH 
5407 Glen Falls Roa( 
S/side of Glen Falls F:d. 1143 ft. (parcel 2),1,243 ft. (parcel 1). west of centerline Hanover Pike 
4,th Election District - ;t,rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Willian I ( . Belt 
Contract Purchaser: \Ai ;hael L. Snyder 

Special Hearing to pl;:rnit lot line adjustment to the existing Parcels 1 and 2 with the adjacent 
Coppersmith Propert~ It) increase the size of both parcels from approximately one-half acre to 
one acre each. 

Hearing: Friday, Aug .,IS 25,2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley /\, enue, Towson 21204 

~Y4 ~to'~~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

.C: William Belt, 5407 131:m Falls Road, Reisterstown 21136 
Michael Snyder, 4C:) \lIegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Geoffrey Schultz, ~I cI (ee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Rd., Ste. 1, Cockeysville 21030 

( 

NOTES: (1) THE PErr'IONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
. APPROV::~[ POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 10, 2006. 

(2) HEARINCiS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAl,. 	. 
ACCOMMO JATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONE~'S OFFICE 
AT 410-81 :7· 4386. . 

(3) 	 FORINFOR MATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONIN3 REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Vis It I he County's Websire ar www.baltimorecounryonline-info 

v 

www.baltimorecounryonline-info


OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887 -3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - ROO~8 	 0\ 
Old Courthouse 400 Washin ton Avenue 

May 1,2007 ~ 
.oTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 06-67s-SPH IN THE ~. TTER OF: WILLIAM C. BELT - Legal Owner;
;:~IJAEL L. SNYDER Contract Purchaser 
54070, en Falls Road 4th E; 3rd C 

9/21/06 - D.Z.C.'s ecision in which requested special hearing relief for lot line 
adjust to existing Par Is 1 and 2 w/adj Coppersmith Property was-DENIED 

and 

CASE #: 06-676-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: CIS M. AND PHYLLIS K. 
COPPERSMITH Legal Owners; MICHAEL L. SNYDER 
Contract Purchaser 5319 Glen Falls Road 4th E; 3rd C 

9/21106- D.Z.C.'s Decision in wli'ch requested special hearing relief to permit 
lot line adjustment and refinement approved MS Plan ofCoppersmith 
Property was GRANTED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY AUGUST 1 20 7 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties s ould consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reas ns; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No post~qnements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule '2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at~ast one week prior to 
hearing date. \ 

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator \ 

---' 	\ 
c: Appellant !Petitioner 	 : Michael L. Snyder, Esquire 

Legal Owner /06-675-SPH : William C. Belt 
Legal Owner /06-676-SPH : Francis M. and Phyllis K. Coppersmith 
Geoffrey C. Schultz !McKee & Associates, Inc. 

S. Glenn Elseroad !Hanover Road Community Assn. 

Dale C. Smith 

Kevin Gombeski 


Office ofPeople's Counsel 

William J. Wiseman III !Zoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 


Prinled with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
,ROOM 49, OLD COURTHOUSE • 


400 W AS H I N GTON A V E N U E • TO WS 0 N, M D 2 1 204 

PHONE: 410-887-3180 • FAX: 410-887-3182 


FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO AND FAX NUMBER: FROM: 

HOWARD ALDERMAN, JR., ESQUIRE KATHLEEN BIANCO· 
410-296-2801 FAX: 410-887-3182 

TELEPHONE: 410-887 -3180 

DATE: 

MAY 4,2007 


TOTAL NO: OF PAGES INCLUDING . RE: COPIES REQUESTED 
COVER: In the Matter of: William Belt 06-675­

TWO (2) SPH and Francis Coppersmith et ux 
06-676-SPH /Michael - CP 

URGENT FOR REVIEW . FOR YOUR RECORDS PLEASE REPLY PLEASE RECYCLE 

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL 

HOWARD: 

I RECEIVED A CALL THIS MORNING FROM MICHAEL SNYDER REGARDING THE 
SUBJECT APPEALS - SCHEDULED FOR HEARING ON 8/01/07; NOnCE DATED 
5/01/07 SENT OUT THIS WEEK. 

MR. SNYDER INDICATED THAT YOU WOULD BE ENTERING YOUR APPEARANCE 
IN "rHIS MATrER AND FURTHER THAT YOU WERE UNAVAILABLE THE FIRST 
WEEKOF AUGUST, WHICH COINCIDENTALLY JUST HAPPENS TO BE THE DATE 
THIS MATTER IS SCHEDULED. THOUGHT YOU MIGHT NEED A COpy OF THIS 
NOnCE, IN THE EVENT YOU ARE ABOUT TO GET INVOLVED IN THIS CASE. 

IF YOU NEED ANYTHING ADDmONAL, PLEASE CALL ME. 

kathi 



LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN &GANN 
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. 

haldennan@LevinGann.com 

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA nON 

NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 

El11S LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
DIRECfDIAL 8"' Floor 
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-321-0600 
TELEFAX 410-296-2801 

May 8, 2007 

VIA TELEFAX & REGULAR MAIL 
Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Suite 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 William C. Belt and Francis M. and Phyllis K. Coppersmith, Legal Owners and Michael L. 
Snyder, Contract Purchaser 
Case Nos. 06-675-SPH & 06-676-SPH 
Entry ofAppearance and Request for Postponement 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Please accept for filing the enclosed Entry ofAppearance and Request for Postponement 
in the above-referenced matter. A proposed Order for the Board's use is also enclosed. 

Should you or any member of the Board require any additional information in this regard or 
I need to come to the Board's hearing room to put the postponement request on the record, please 
contact either or both of us. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

HLAlgk 
Enclosures 
c (w/encl.): William C. Belt and Francis M. and Phyllis K. Coppersmith, Legal Owners and 

Michael L. Snyder, Contract Purchaser (via telefax only) 

Office of People's Counsel lID1EtCIRWJ1EID) 
~ 	MAY092007 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



IN THE MATTER OF: WILLIAM C. 
BELT, Legal Owner; Michael L. 
Snyder, Contract Purchaser 

5407 Glenn Falls Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

IN THE MATTER OF: FRANCIS M. 
AND PHYLLIS K. 
COPPERSMITH, Legal Owner; 
Michael L. Snyder, Contract 
Purchaser 

5319 Glenn Falls Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD 

OF APPEALS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 06-675-SPH 

Case No. 06-676-SPH 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Madame Clerk: 

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned counsel on behalf of William C. Belt and 

Francis M. and Phyllis K. Coppersmith, Legal Owners and Michael L. Snyder, Contract Purchaser 

in the above-captioned cases and forward all further notices and other communications to me at the 

address listed below. 

Thank you. 

Levin & Gann, P.A. 

8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410.321.0600 [voice] 

410.296.2801 [fax] 

halderman@LevinGann.com [e-mail] 


CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 

In accordance with the Rules ofPractice and Procedure ofthe Baltimore County Board of 

mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com


, , e e 
Appeals, Rule 2.b, I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day ofMay, 2007, a copy ofthe foregoing 
Entry of Appearance was sent, via postage-paid, First Class United States Mail to: Office of 
People's Counsel, Attn: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole S. Demilio, Esquire, Old 
Courthouse, Room 44,400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204. 

Date: May 8, 2007 



IN THE MATTER OF: WILLIAM C. 
BEL T, Legal Owner; Michael L. 
Snyder, Contract Purchaser 

5407 Glenn Falls Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

IN THE MATTER OF: FRANCIS M. 
AND PHYLLIS K. 
COPPERSMITH, Legal Owner; 
Michael L. Snyder, Contract 
Purchaser 

5319 Glenn Falls Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD 

OF APPEALS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 06-675-SPH 

Case No. 06-676-SPH 

REOUESTFORPOSTPONEMENT 

William C. Belt and Francis M. and Phyllis K. Coppersmith, Legal Owners and Michael L. 

Snyder, Contract Purchaser, parties in the above-referenced cases, by their undersigned counsel, 

hereby request a postponement of the hearing scheduled in the above-captioned matters and in 

support thereof state: 

1. The Notice ofAssignment, dated May 1,2007, and mailed by the Board was received 

within the past week. 

2. Upon notice ofthe scheduled date ofthe hearing, which is August 1,2007 at 10:00 

a.m., the Legal Owners and Contract Purchaser contacted the undersigned legal counsel regarding 

representation in accord with the Board's cautionary language in the Notice ofAssignment. 

3. The Respondents were advised that the undersigned legal counsel will be out of the 

State beginning the evening ofFriday, July 27,2007 and returning to his office on Tuesday, August 

7,2006. 

4. This request is made more than fifteen (15) days prior to the scheduled hearing as 



required by Board Ru1e 2.c. 

THEREFORE, in order to provide for adequate legal representation in this matter, the Legal 

Owners and Contract Purchaser hereby request: 

A. That the hearing on the above-captioned matters be postponed until the earliest date 

and time after August 7, 2007 as the calendar of the Board permits; and 

B. For such further relief as the nature of this request may re Ire. 

Levin & Gann, P.A. 

8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410.321.0600 [voice] 

410.296.2801 [fax] 

halderman@LevinGann.com [e-mail] 


Attorneys for William C. Belt and Francis M. and 

Phyllis K. Coppersmith, Legal Owners and Michael L. 

Snyder, Contract Purchaser 


CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 

In accordance with the Rules ofPractice and Procedure ofthe Baltimore County Board of 
Appeals, Rule 2.b, I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day ofMay, 2007, a copy of the foregoing 
Request for Postponement and proposed Order attached thereto were sent, via postage-paid, First 
Class United States Mail to: Office ofPeople's Counsel, Attn: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and 
Carole S. Demilio, Esquire, Old Courthouse, Room 44, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 
21204. 

mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com


· . 


IN THE MATTER OF: WILLIAM C. 
BELT, Legal Owner; Michael L. 
Snyder, Contract Purchaser 

5407 Glenn Falls Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

IN THE MATTER OF: FRANCIS M. 
AND PHYLLIS K. 
COPPERSMITH, Legal Owner; 
Michael L. Snyder, Contract 
Purchaser 

5319 Glenn Falls Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD 

OF APPEALS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 06-675-SPH 

Case No. 06-676-SPH 

ORDER 

After consideration of the Request for Postponement filed by the Legal Owners and the 

Contract Purchaser in these cases, it is by the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County this 

__ day of____, 2007, 

ORDERED that the Request for Postponement be and it is hereby GRANTED, and the 

Board hereby directs that the hearing be rescheduled until the next regularly scheduled appeal date 

after August 7,2007 or an earlier date if the same becomes available and that any rescheduling be 

coordinated with all counsel/parties of record. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS: 



alouut~ ~onrb of ~pptnI9 of ~n1timort atouut!! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue June 12, 2007 


NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 06-675-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: WILLIAM C. BELT - Legal Owner; 
MICHAEL L. SNYDER - Contract Purchaser 
5407 Glen Fillis Road 4th E; 3rd C 

9/21106 - D.Z.C. 's decision in which requested special hearing relief for lot line 
adjust to existing Parcels 1 and 2 w/adj Coppersmith Property was DENIED 

and 
CJt:SE-#:-O~7.(iv.=,........... IN-T.llE-MATTER: 9F: FRANCIS M. ~~Sl!H",,--___ 

{ k COPPERSMITH - Legal Owners; MIC . SNYDER 
D It -t, "1 (p _ sf H \0 W Contract Purchaser 531 Gle:rf"Fa s Road 4th E; 3rd C 

-- l 0-- ,l" . 0 7 
oL, -/.,pIt) 

r e...-~ OA.,.,\ n ~ 
which had been assigned for hearing on 8/01107 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioners 
!Legal Owners IContract Purchaser due to schedule conflict; and has been 

REASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 

advisability of retaining an attorney. 


Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 
IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner /Legal Owners 
Appellant !Petitioner /CP 

Legal Owner 106-675-SPH 
Legal Owner 106-676-SPH 
Geoffrey C. Schultz !McKee & Associates, Inc. 

: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
: Michael L. Snyder, Esquire 
: William C. Belt 
: Francis M. and Phyllis K. Coppersmith 

S. Glenn Elseroad !Hanover Road Community Assn. 
Dale C. Smith 
Kevin Gombeski 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



C1IoUltt~ ~oarlt of l'ppeals of ~altimottC1Ioultty 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


October 24, 2007 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
WILLIAM C. BELT - Legal Owner; MICHAEL L. SNYDER -CP 

Case No. 06-67S-SPH 

Having heard this matter on 10/16/07, public deliberation has been assigned for the following date and time: 

DATE AND TIME WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2007 at 2:30 p.m. 

LOCATION Hearing Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse 

PLEASE ~OTE THAT REQUESTED MEMO IS DUE ON 
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2007 

(Original and three [3] copies) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN· OPINION IORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COpy SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner ILegal Owners : Howard 1. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Appellant /Petitioner ICP : Michael 1. Snyder, Esquire ' 
Legal Owner : William C. Belt 

Geoffrey C. Schultz !McKee & Associates, Inc. 

S. Glenn Elseroad !Hanover Road Community Assn. 

Dale C. Smith 

Kevin Gombeski 


Office of People's Counsel 

William 1. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 


FYI: 2-4-6 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



,. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

August 16, 2006 Development Management 

William C. Belt 

5407 Glen Falls Road 

Reisterstown, MD 21136 


Dear Mr. Belt: 

RE: Case Number: 06-675-SPH, 5407 Glen Falls Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 

Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 28, 2006. 


The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC). which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petit.ioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 

the commenting agency. . 


Very truly yours. 

IA" CJ.~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 

Geoffrey C. Schultz c/o McKee & Associates, Inc. 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 


Cockeysville 21030 

Michaell. Snyder 400 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204 


Zoning Review! County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room III ITowson. Maryland 21204 !Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination~(.; 

DATE: August 11,2006 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 06-675-SPH 

Address 5407 Glen Falls Road 


(Belt Property) 


Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 10, 2006 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
. comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 

. the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 


Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33,-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code) . 

.-...:...=-----:. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 3 1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Oppose. Existing parcels 1 and 2 should be combined to create one lot and parcel 3 

should be subdivided in a manner to retain the maximum amount of acreage With the 

existing house and agricultural buildings. These parcels are located on the edge of an 

Agricultural Preservation Area 'and are zoned RC-2. These planning 'and zoning 


S:\Devcoord\J ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-675-SPH.doc 



measures are intended to limit density so as to reduce conflicts with agricultural activities 
and contain sprawl. To grant variances or special approvals is in conflict with the stated 
public purpose of the zone and Master Plan. 

Combining parcels 1 and 2 to create one lot instead of subdividing acreage from Parcel 3 
leaves the full parcel acreage to be split off one small lot (as permitted by zoning) on 
Glen Falls Road and leave sufficient acreage with the existing house and agricultural 
buildings to meet the minimum three acres for a farm use. 

W.S. Lippincott, Agricultural Preservation 

The Forst Buffer Easement and Forest Conservation Easement must be recorded in 
Baltimore County Land Records. 

- John Russo, Environmental Impact Review 

S:\Oevcoord\) ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-675-SPH.doc 



ee 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 


Memorandum 

TO: Zoning Commissioner DATE: August 23, 2006 

FROM: Wally Lippincott, Jr. fjJ~ 
SUBJECT: 06-676 sph - Revised comment 

5319 Glen Falls Road 
(Coppersmith Property) 

It has come to my attention since submitting the comments that the Coppersmith property 
was subdivided in ~ 993 creating a 2.45 acre lot and 3.89 acre lot. Part of the request 
before the Zoning Commissioner is to reduce the 2.45 acre lot and increase the 3.89 acre 
lot. On this request; I take no position on this request. 

The other part of the request, however, to further subdivide the Coppersmith property to 
add acreage to two undersize lots, however, does conflict with the purposes and intent of 
the RC 2 zone and this comment is to oppose that request. First from a policy perspective 
the RC 2 zone seeks to limit the extent and the "urbanization" of the "agricultural areas" 
thus retaining a low density conducive to the continuation of agriculture and to reduce the 
demand for urban services (BCZR 1 AO 1.1). Secondly, the RC 2 zone differs fr0111 other 
zones in that it limits the number of subdivision of lots between 2 and 100 acres (BCZR 
1AO 1.3). This request violates that provision by proposing to further subdivide the 
Coppersmith property (originally 6.3 acres) beyond what is permitted (ie one subdivision) 
for the purpose of making a substandard lot buildable. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence' 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: August 11,2006 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 06-676-SPH 
5319 Glen Falls Road 
(Coppersmith Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 10, 2006 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item .. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

~	Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

--=-=-- Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Oppose. Existing parcels 1 and 2 should be combined to create one lot and parcel 3 
'should be subdivided in a manner to retain tlie maximum amount of acreage ~ith the 
existing house and agricultural buildings. These parcels are located on the edge of an 
Agricultural Preservation Area arid are zoned RC-2. These planning and zoning 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-676-SPH.doc 
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measures are intended to limit density so as to reduce conflicts with agricultural activities 
and contain sprawl. To grant varianceS or special approvals is in conflict with the stated 
public purpose ofth~ zone and Master Plan. 

Combining parcels 1 and 2 to create one lot instead of subdividing acreage from Parcel 3 
. leaves the full parcel acreage to be split off one small lot (as permitted by zoning) on 
Glen Falls Road and leave sufficient acreage with the existing house and agricultural 
buildings to meet the minimum three acres for a farm use. 'j::: . 

W.S. Lippincott, Agricultural Preservation 

The Forst Buffer Easement and Forest Conservation Easement must be recorded in 

Baltimore County Land Records. 


- John Russo, Environmental Impact Review 

S:\Devcoord\] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-676-SPH.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18,2006 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-675- Special Hearing (also see case 6­
676) 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: -+~~~~L+-=~""Itc.~;;;r--

Division Chief: 
--+-~~~~~~ 

CM/LL 

JUL 2 7 2006 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\6-67S.doc 
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Baltimore CountyFire Department 

James T. Smith, Jr., COllllly Executive 
John J Hohman, Chief 

700 East Joppa Road 

Towson, Maryland 21286-5 500 


Tel: 410-887-4500 


County Of ce Bu"ilding, Room 111 July;L3,2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ' 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution' Meetin~ of: July 10;2006 

r'/ 1
Item No.: 638, ~676, 677, 678, 679, 680, 681,·682, 683, 684, 685, 686, 

.687 and 688. 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
the Marshal's Office and the comments below are applicable and required 
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshalls Office has no comments at this time. 

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman. 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4880 
MS-l102F 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyoriline.info 

Printed on ReCYCI~dPaper 

www.baltimorecountyoriline.info


S

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor .1 IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorStateHtot1\XJmT 

Adminislr~i::b~J..' , "J 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 7./1 .a~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. ,75" Jii2A 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

\ 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Pivision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _._______~ 


Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: \.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE' CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Tinothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 13,2006 

De partment of Permits & Development 

I'vi; nagement 


FROM: 	 De mis A. Kennedy~tpervisor 
nu 'eau of Developmel).t Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 ;':0 ling Advisory Committee Meeting 

:'OJ July 17,2006 

:I:ei 11 Nos. 623,638, 674.@ 676, 677, . 

:7: , 679, 680, 683, 684, 685, 686, 687, and 688 


'['hi Bureau of Development Plans Review has. reviewed· the· subject zoning 
. items, and we ha Fe 10 comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMEN' ':3-1 71 32006.doc 



I 

I 
I 

i 

I 
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORIE THE * 

I. 5407 Glen Falls Road; SIS Glen Falls Road, 
1,143' W cllirie Hanover Pike * ZONINP COMMISSIONER 
4th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): William C. Belt· FOR I* 
Contract Purchaser(s):Michael 1. Snyder I 

I 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

I 
06-675fSPH* 

* * * * * * * * * 1* * * * I 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 	 I 
I 

Please enter the appearance ofPeoplli's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 
I . 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this maher and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Couns~l on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. . ~eki MQ.K._(91mIIlWfV([lf\ 
PETER MAxi ZIMMERMAN 
People's Co~+sel for Balti:nore County 

eM ()~lg· ])ernLUO
CAROLE S. DEMILIO -'----­

IDeputy People's Counsel 
Old CourthoJse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MDf 21204 
(410)887-21188 

. 	 j 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE'i 

I 

I 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of July, 20061 a copy of the foregoing Entry 
. 	 i 

I 

of Appearance was mailed to, Geoffrey C. Schultz, McKee & AsJociates, Inc, 5 Shawan Road, 
. 	 I 

I 
Suite 1, Cockeysville, MD 21030, Representative for petitioner(t). 

I 

.~~tvbxdl;rrurma~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People'sCo*nsel for B~1timore County 

. I· 
I 
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COADY & FARLEY 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

MICHAEL L. SNYDER 400 ALLEGHENY AVENUE CHARLES P. COADY (1858-1934) 
PATRICIA O'C.B. FARLEY JOHN A. FARLEY (1893-1958) 
THOMAS J. RYAN TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 CHARLES P. COADY, JR. (1901.1983) 

JOHN A. FARLEY. JR. (1921-2005) 
JOHN T. COADY, EMERITUS (410) 337-0200 

THOMAS J. CARACUZZO (1914.1994)
FACSIMILE (410) 337-0164 

EMAIL: general@coadyandfarley.com 

August 25,2006 

RECEiVED
John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County, Maryland AUG 2 5 2006 
401 Bosley Avenue 
County Courts Building, Room 405 
Towson, MD 21204 ZON\NG COMMISSIONER 

RE: 	 Case No. 06-675-SPH and 
Case No. 06-676-SPH 

Dear Deputy Commissioner Murphy: 

Thank. you for your time at the hearing of these two cases this morning. 

You graciously agreed to hold these cases "open" until we have time to submit copies of 
cases and opinions to support our position that existing Parcel Two is a non-conforming density 
parcel. We intend to present these cases and opinions to you within the next week or two for 
your consideration. 

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please call me. 

Thank. you for your courtesies in this regard. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ 
MLS/mdd 

~ 
l<epreJenling Our elenlJ J-n Jlte practice 0/ ef!aw Jw more Jltan 100 YearJ 

n 

GJ1. 1894 

mailto:general@coadyandfarley.com


COADY & FARLEY 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

MICHAEL L. SNYDER 400 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 	 CHARLES P. COADY (1866·1934)
PATRICIA O·C.B. FARLEY JOHN A. FARLEY (1893-1958) 
THOMASJ.RYAN TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 CHARLES P. COADY. JR. (1901-1963) 

JOHN A. FARLEY. JR. 0921-2005) 
. JOHN T. COADY. EMERITUS (410) 337-0200 . 

THOMAS J. CARACUZZO (1914.1994)
FACSIMILE (410) 337-0164 

EMAIL: general@coadyandfarley.com 

August 31, 2006 

RECEIVED 
John V. Murphy 

. Deputy Zoning Commissioner .SEP - 1 2006 
Baltimore County, Maryland' 

401 Bosley Avenue ZOI\"N' . 
County Courts Building, Room 405 	 , VII GCOMMISSIONER 
Towson, MD 21204 

. RE: 	 Case No. 06-675-SPH and 
Case No. 06-676-SPH 

Dear Deputy Commissioner Murphy: 

On Frjday, August 25, 2006 I appeared before you as' attorney for the Petitioners in the 
two cases captioned above. This letter is submitted pursuant to 'your suggestion made at the 
conclusion of the hearings that we present additional inforination to you on the following issue. 

It is our understanding that you are concerned about whether or not "EXISTING 
PARCEL 2", shown on the "PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PERC PLAN BELT & 
COPPERSMITH PROPERTIES", is currently a buildable lot because it is less than one acre in 
SIze. In response to your concern we submit the following: 

- • 	 • 0' 

1.' Enclosed herewith please find a one page summary of the "ZONING HISTORY 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTIES". We researched this zoning history with the officials of the 
Office of Zoning. The conclusion is that in 1963, the year when the PARCEL 2 lot was created, 
the subject properties were zoned R.6, which only required a minimum buildable lot size of 
6,000 square .feet. PARCEL 2 is approximately 20,000 square feet in size . 

. 2. We als~ enclose herewith a copy of your Order in Case No. 03-560-SPHA, from 
July 29, 2003, wherein you ruled that a 0:60 acre lot in an R.C.2 zone, which lot was created in 
1959, was a buildable lot because it existed prior to the establishment of the R.C.2 zoning 
regulations which were established in 1971. The lot in this case is located approximately one \ 

mile from our lots. 

ReP'"Menting Our etent:! In Jhe Practice 0/ claw Jor more Jhan 100 'ljear:J 

Ldt. IB94 


mailto:general@coadyandfarley.com


John V. Murphy, 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
August 31,2006 
Page 2 

In our cases we established by the testimony of our engineer, Geoffrey Schultz, that 
PARCEL 2 is of sufficient size to meet all area requirements for a dwelling" and septic system, 
and well, without the need for any variance(s). This is our contention, that PARCEL 2 is already 
a valid buildable lot, and our request to add an additional non-density parcel to it is unnecessary, 
but it is our desire to do so merely to increase the size of the lot. No additional density is 
requested. 

3. We also enclose herewith a eopy of the Opinion of the County Board of Appeals 
in Case Nos. 95-263 SPH, 95-264-SPH, and 95-265-V. This Opinion states that Section 304 of 
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations applies to lots created after 1955. 

Thank you for allowing us this opportunity to submit this information. If you desire to 
discuss this matter further please contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

MLS/ap 
Ene. 



• • LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN & GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. ELLIS LEVIN (1893·1960) 
halderman@LevinGann.com CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003)NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
DIRECfDlAL 8'" Floor 

410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-~21.Q6oo 

TELEFAX 410-296-2801 

October 31, 2007 

~~CIHWLElD)
Lawrence M. Stahl, Chairman 
County Board ofAppeals for Baltimore County OCT 3 1 2007 . 
400 Washington Avenue, Suite 49 

BALTIMORE COUNTYTowson, Maryland 21204 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing - 5407 Glen Falls Road 
Case No. 06-67S-SPH 
William C. Belt, et ai, Petitioners 

Dear Mr. Stahl: 

At the conclusion of the hearing on the above-referenced case, the Board requested, in lieu 
of oral, closing argument of counsel, the legal points and authorities relied upon in support of the 
relief requested. The Board specifically directed that a recitation ofthe testimony and evidence was 
to be kept to a minimum in this post-hearing correspondence. 

The principal issue is that of anon-density, lot line adjustment. In response to a prior 
decision ofthis Board that there was no guidance in the Baltimore County Code ("Code") regarding 
the approval oflot line adjustments, the Baltimore County Council passed Council Bill No. 54-05. 
That legislation modified Code § 32-4-106 (limited exemptions) which reads, in pertinent part, as 
follows: 

Lot line adjustments in residential zones for lots that are not part of 
an approved Development Plan under this title or an approved 
Development Plan under Article I B ofthe Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations. For purposes of this subsection, "lot line adjustment" 
means one or more alterations of a divisional property line or 
lines between two or more lots in common ownership or by 
agreement of the owners, provided that the alteration does not 
result in an increase or decrease in' the number of lots and there 
is no increase in total residential density available to the lots 
considered as a whole 

Code § 32-4-106(a)(1)(viii) (Emphases added.) (See, Petitioners' Exhibit CBA No.8) 

The uncontradicted evidence in this case is that the two lots owned by William Belt were 

mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com


• • LEVIN & GANN, P. A. 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Chairman 
October 31, 2007 
Page 2 

created in 1962, approximately 13 years before the Resource Conservation (RC) zones were adopted. 
Those lots were created in accord with the then applicable R-20 zoning classification and were 
designed to meet or exceed the minimum dimensional and area requirements ofthat zone. Neither 
lot is part ofan approved development plan. 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") define a lot of record as "[a] parcel 
ofland with boundaries as recorded in the land records ofBaltimore County on the same date as the 
effective date of the zoning regulation which governs the use, subdivision or other condition 
thereof." BCZR § 101 - Definition ofLot of Record. Petitioners' Exhibits CBA No.2 through 5 
are the deeds that created the two Belt lots and reflect their conveyance from the date of their 
creation to the date conveyed to Mr. Belt. The boundaries of the two lots have not changed since 
the date of initial creation by the recordation of the first deed. 

With respect to the RC-2 zoning classification now applied to the two Belt lots, the BCZR 
provide that: 

Lot size. A lot having an area less than one acre may not be created 
in an R.C.2 Zone. 

BCZR § 1A01.3B.2 (Emphasis added.) 

The requested relief is not to create the Belt lots. That was accomplished in 1962 and each of the 
lots is greater than the 20,000 square feet in size then required. The requested relief is not to 
subdivide the Belt lots. Clearly, they are too small to be subdivided as per BCZR § lA01.3B.1 
which provides that: 

Subdivision lot density. No lot of record lying within an R.C.2 Zone 
and having a gross area ofless than two acres may be subdivided. 
No such lot having a gross area between two and 100 acres may be 
subdivided into more than two lots (total), and such a lot having a 
gross area ofmore than 100 acres may be subdivided only at the rate 
of one lot for each 50 acres of gross area:. In cases where land in 
single ownership is crossed by existing or proposed roads, 
rights-of-way or easements, the portions ofland on either side ofthe 
road, right- of-way or easement shall not be considered separate 
parcels for the purpose of calculating the number of lots of record. 

(Emphases added.) 

Each of the two Belt lots is approximately 0.459 acres in size. Only one ofthose lots has a 
dwelling on it. The required well and septic area are located completely on that lot. That lot has a 



, • LEVIN & GANN, P. A. 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Chainnan 
October 31, 2007 
Page 3 

yard that is completely fenced behind the hosue, without even a gate providing access to the 
adjoining lot. The vacant lot was purchased as a vacant building lot and has never been combined 
with the improved lot. (See, Petitioners' Exhibit CBA No.9, Affidavit by William C. Belt) 

The non-density parcel approved by the final Order ofthe Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County in Case No. 06-676-SPH [prior, pending appeal dismissed per Board Rule 3.b.l] 
adjoins the two Belt lots. The combination of portions of that non-density parcel with each of the 
two, Belt lots is consistent with applicable law and regulation. The Baltimore County Zoning 
Commissioner's Policy Manual ("ZCPM") has been adopted as part of the Code of County 
Regulations pursuant to Code § 3-7-101 et seq. ZCPM § lAOO.4.b pertains to the sale or transfer 
of small parcels in the RC zones. Section lAOOA.b(l) is a general policy, whereas Section 
lAOOA.b(2) is specifically applicable only to RC-2 zoned properties such as the two Belt lots and 
the non-density parcel. That regulation provides: 

In an RC-2 zone, a parcel could possibly be transferred from the 
overall development tract to an adjacent existing lot of record 
provided that the end result does not pennit a re-subdivision into a 
greater number oflots. (Emphases added.) 

The two Belt lots are lots of record, having been recorded in 1962. Adding a portion of the non­
density parcel to Belt Lot No.1 and the balance of the non-density parcel to Belt Lot No.2 will not 
result in a greater number of lots. The two Belt lots will be enlarged and nothing more. Even after 
being enlarged to just over 1.0 acre each, neither ofthose lots can be further subdivided. (See, BCZR 
§ lA01.3.Bl [subdivision lot density] infra.] 

The legal analysis of the issues in this case can be summarized as: 

ISSUE REGULATIONIEVIDENCE 

Belt Lots Created in 1962 Petitioners' Exhibit Nos. CBA 2-5 

Belt Lots Met Applicable R-20 Zoning 
Regulations when created 

Petitioners' Exhibit No. CBA-6 

Belt Lots each were a Lot of Record when 
the RC-2 zoning was attached in 1975 

BCZR § 101 - Definition ofLot of Record 

http:lA01.3.Bl


• • LEVIN & GANN, P. A. 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Chairman 
October 31,2007 
Page 4 

If the requested relief is granted to add a 
portion of the adjoining non-density parcel to 
each of the Belt lots increasing their 
respective sizes to just over 1.0 acre, neither 
could be further subdivided 

BCZR § 1A01.3B.2 - to create a lot in the 
RC-2 zone, it must be 1 acre in size; there is 
no minimum lot size for lots of record before 
the adoption of the RC zones 

BCZR § 1A01.3B.1 - a lot must be greater 
than 2.0 acres in size before it can be 
subdivided 

The transfer of portions of the non-density ZCPM 1A00.4b(2) - in the RC-2 zone, such 
parcel to each of the Belt lots is permissible transfer is specifically authorized, provided 

that the resultant, enlarged lot can't be further" 
subdivided 

A lot line adjustment or alteration of a Code § 32-4-106(a)(1)(viii) -lot line 
divisional property line as proposed has been adjustments are permitted provided that the 
specifically authorized by the County alteration of lot lines does not increase or . 
Council; two lots of record exist at present; decrease the number of lots or increase 
two lots will exist after adjustment per the density 
requested relief 

The improved Belt Lot is fenced and was 
never intended to be combined with or used 
with the 2nd Belt Lot 

Petitioners' Exhibit No. CBA 9 - Affidavit by 
William Belt 

Should you or any member ofthe Board desire additional information in this case, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 
HLAlgk 
c: Michael L. Snyder, Esquire et al 
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ZONING HISTORY OF SUBJECT PROPERTIES 


1) The First Zoning Map of Baltimore County was Established in 1955. 

a) The subject properties were not mapped in 1955 (see Exhibit "A"). 

i) According to Mr. David Duvall and the Zoning Office, the 1955 maps stopped 
at Map 18K, and the subject properties would have been located on map 19K. 

ii) According to the Zoning Office, a property unmapped in 1955 defaults into 
the residual R-6 zoning category. 

iii) According to Mr. John Lewis in the Zoning Office, R.C.2 zoning was did not 
exist until at least 1971 when density zoning was created 

2) 	 The 1955 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

a) 	 §211.1 of the B.C.Z.R. established the minimum requirements for area regulations 
in a R.6 zone (see Exhibit "B"). 

i) §211.1 states "Each one-family dwelling ... hereafter erected shall be located 
on a lot having an area of not less than 6,000 square feet..." 


ii) At this time the subject properties were conforming lots. 


3) 	 The 1963 Amendments to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

a) The amendments did not alter the language of §211.1 as quoted above in 2(a)(i). 

4) 	 The Next Change to the Zoning Maps of Baltimore County was in 1971. 

a) 	 The 1971 map established RDP Zoning for the subject properties (see Exhibit 
"C"). 





.~(~ 

\ .... 

~~ 

c:;;~. 

.... ,- ... , ... ,.. 
~"~ 

f-

C :;) 

L . :"'-
~>-
3~ '.-:-.~.~.... OJ 

• ;-I .......~-.
OJ··... >-a:... Of- . . - CD '. 
z::; 

C)U 53': 
rl .:>5( 
-1> gf-

U ;:). .:j g; 

-:-:> ~ 0 


I'CI 
a. f-O 


-' « 
CD 

E-< 

H 

I'CI 


:H 
::r:: x 
~ 

.:-..'~" . 

:;;, 

",I.' 

':." 

.~ It. d .....·"..!Jtr"'-''>' (}-,~. r~'"'~:O>H.~.~ ~~1~w"....)tlK~ ~wU~j"~1Y ", 
", 

.. , .....,'. . -':.:.... . .... ..... " I . 

. .• ZONING'I~GutA'IIONS 

f. :.1...1~,~-mIEIf.:t\y:!l~::-" 

~'lCOUNTY COMM~SS'ONERS 

"Or~ 
r...··.,.. 

~ "'."SAlTIMOi(E . COUNn 
~.~. ',.'.~~.:. :", ~;. ::.'A~; .... 

.~~: 

March 30, 19~5; in accordance witIi Title 30, Sec~ion 

532 (c}of the Code of ~vh.lk.i..ocal Laws of Balti;"ore 

Cou~ty (1955 Edition) ....:'" 

-!1955 
::-: ,1, 

MichaelJ. Birmingham 
'President 

\~ . 
. /.,~;. . 

Robert 8'. Hamili 

Auglistir,e J.Muller··· I 

County Commissi~nerg of 'Baltimore C~\I~ty ~-" 

Francis T. Peach 
CountY soli~itor .. , 

...", ~:. (.~.. 
George M. Ber:ry'" 

"Ji 
Deputy Solicitor 

Wilsie H. Adams 
lOfting Commiuioner 
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R. to ZONE 

per cent of the lots may have an area less than 10,000 
square feet (see Section 304). . . 

20B.2-Front Yard-For dwellings, the front bUild_ 
ing line shall be not less than 30 feef from the front lot 
line and not less than 55 feet from the center line of 
the street, except as specified in Section 303.1; for:other 
principal buildings-50 feet from the front lot line and 
not less than 75 feet from the center line of fhe street, 
except as specified in Section 303.1. 

20B.3-Side Yards-For dwellings, 10 feet wide 
. for one ·side ya~d a.nd not less than 25 feet for the sum 
of both, except that for a corner fat the bUilding line 
along the side street shall be not less than 30 feet from 
the· side lot line and not less than 55 feet from the center 
line of the street; for other principal buildings_20 feet 
Wide, except that for a corner lot the buiJdinglin·e along 
the side street shall be not less than 35 feet from the 
side lot line and not less than 60 feet from the centerline of the street. . 

20B.4-Rear Yard~30 feet deep. 

R. 6 Zone-Residence, One and Two-Family 

Section 209-USE REGULATIONS 


The follOWing uses only are permitted: 

209. I-Uses penniffed.and as limited in R. 40 Zone; 

209.2-Two family dwellings, as defined in Sec­tion 101; 

209.3-Special Exceptions-Some as R. 10 Zone, 
except sanitary landfills and trailer parks 'which are 
not permitted (see Sections 270 and 502). 

Section 21 O-HEIGHT REGULAnONS: 

Same as R, 40 Zone. 


Section 2 J , -AREA REGULATIONS 

Minimum requirements, except as provided in 
ARTICLE 3, shall be as follows: 

211.1 - tot Area and Width _ Each one-family 
dwefling and ea.ch other principal non-residential 
building hereafter erected sholl be located on a lot 
haVing an area of not less than 6,000 square feet and 
a width at the front building line of nof less than 55 
feet; each tWO-family dWelling hereafter erected sholl 
be located on a lo,(s) having an area of not less than 

18 
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R.6 ZONE r:;-f~ 
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10,000 square feet and a width at the front building.:::, . 
line of not less than 80 feet for a duplex dwelling and 
90 feet for the pair of lots occupied by a semi-detached
dwelling (see Section 304). 

211.2-Front Yard-For dwellings, the front bwild­

ing line shall be not less than 25 feet from the .frorit lot. 

line and not less than 50 feet from the center line of the 

street; except as specified in Section 303.1; for other 

principal bUildings_40 feet. from the front lot line and 

nof less than 65 feet from the center line of the street, 

except as specified in Section 303.1. . 

'2J 1.3 - Side Yards - For one-family dwellings, 8 
feet wide for one sIde yard and. not len than 20..1eet
lor the sum of both, except that for a corn;':-'~t the 
bUifding line along the side street shal/be not less than 
25 feef from the side. lot. line and not less than 50 feet 
from the center line of fhe side street; for twa-family . 
dwellings, side yards shall be as provided In Sections 
214.1 and 214~3; for o.ther prinCipal buildings, same 
as in Section 208.3. .','. 

211.4-Rear Yatd-30 feet deep. 
'. 
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');AAf- day of ~gust - - - - - -­

in the year one thousand:nine hundred and 1li:r:ty.t'IilO - - - - - by Jaalle R. Riml:lEt:y and ;\nnII 

V. Rillba:y, his 'Ii1:f~, Fl.Oyde. Rimbey am Plit~ o.,iti.i!lbel". his wife, ClW,d& E. 

Ri.mbaf'ani Margaret:&:. RimbOYj ldsl11foip8l'tiasof th9 tirlit part; sud Francia Mo' 

Copp6rllmth ani P~:K;:::OPpal'mtiitb, his 

tb! }!,IIl!I:o,t>f1'lie :dliUars, 'am ot.her good ani 

val.uable oo:asidal'atiom, the receipt of wb1ehishel'eby a~dgQd., the said 
, ' I 

part:!afl of the first part - - - - • - :- - - - - - - - - - - '- - • - - - - - - - ­
do grant and convey unto the BS:i..d pa:rt::ias of ths SBCOOO part, as tenants Oy tla 

Qntiretiaa, their assigns, tbl slIl'Vivcl' of them, and the mirs and I'Issigrs of ths 

~ivolo of them __ ___ hi'" illllli!!lciiau',ln,feHimple;iill that lot 01' parcel of crourd 
_____ • ___ • _,_ .'_ •• ' ___ ,_ .. __ ,. _.,. _ .,. _ ';'''_ altuate"lyingandbeingin 

the '!illaga o!' Woodenbarg, sod" side of 'tim County Road lea~ from ibodenburg to Olen 
Falla, BaltmorB Co1lI1t7i state'o!!!arylqM(C. '... _ ;.. .. .. .Md deseribelfas fol1o\\'1!, that Is to SIll' 

Bslgi.tming at ·the am'of the south 8> dsgr!lSs, 30 Illinutall WiJst, 8)~12 parches lim of: 
tbe whols 1orao1o, of which this iB a part;andrUnnill@?t.hll:r:we citttha dutline tharoo! 
IS ,:stll'1IB)'Ud cby.lC!:un,"lGII,B.MoClaan ;1n,18)l9.l'bl'th;8 d&gl!9£1.S, 30lllimifl&s East 20 parches 
i1ne w a stom,;' tbence 'North? <i$gl'8Oe, 30 tninlitea' iilst ,15.$" perchesHro, to stone 
onsouthsida;of,Oo,um;;, Road leadi:l:l8f:rcm'Glen,FlIlla to,:v.bodallb'ur,u thence along t.~ 
south sids of ,said"roadr 1l0l'th8,'dograes; 15i!lil:n:l'tascEost,32.7 parc!»s 1im to the 
stOlJll 'nmI aet,'"South 4, dogre'ls', b5 l!litlUtas~'East· 34.4:.~cb9s lim to ..stam now sat 
inthsl'louth 85;deg1'G1Js, 3,Olllil:Jlrtelt 'daat,,8.3.U percbes"linaof'tha mole trsct; am 
tOOl¥l8 'on the'sl!II!I81iD!l 8outh~S.dSgJ!'!JEis • .30,m1:autesAl8st :36' parcbBs lilJl to tb5 begin­

, :rU.ngjCDntail:ling,,7 aON5, 28 :,pemMa, ,lnore 'or leas., ' , 
SAVIID AJlD,EXCEP'l'ING" hMVer,fl'om the herainaooved8s0l'1be4 paNel of lJird the fol.­
l.awing propertyr' , , ':' ':: ' 
BEGIlIN!HJ for' the 8811111 'at a'll old ,bouDiary' stom ,approximate~ 1!>'!6et SO\lth of t.ba 
ce:aterliDi o!'ths pr'estlIlt road-bado! Ill:sn FsllsRo.adat'1im em of tal Ncirth07 d!iI­
gress, )0 lIl:I.nI!tes 1iast 15:.5 pel'chesl:ilJll' as,desCll'ibEId ina deed .i:r01ll Jolm'E=ry Tillklor 
aDd.;ldts; 1>0 Georgs,O.,ll1:m'be7 am'Ge:rl,Unde'~'; his wife', 'datsd lJ60emb0r ), 1924, 
nu::ol'ds4. lI11DIJg the 'Land. '!leoordS of BlIl.timoreCounty'~.n :L:1barW. P. C. Ro. 606 .folio 
3ll etc., thonoo along thfI south sidaof OlBnFalle Road ud b~ on too alx..,.e men­
tiorsd dead 'as now stll'l1eyad 1:i,r 1II9gmticbaarings ofl96l with due ellmroooe for tbl1 
llI9gmtio deol.1natio!1 to .tollJ::lw tm sa!lle,North88 d&graes, 09 milmtes Ea::t 100.00 teet 
to 11 p:tpa;, tlllDoe'bT' a l.iDi6f divillion and.rumWlg parallel With too firBt above !lien­
t1CJl:fJd,d&adllm,';!lou'th 0.3 degi<'~ssW:mimlta&EliBiV'20l.00 feet' to a pipe) thencs 'by 
IIno1<ml' lim' of div~:tonand p!lra11el:1dth' thii f:lrstl.:im or tba pareelbi:cl;bg dascribed 
mreill, south 88 degrees, O9IIlinutseWaatlOO.OO fe1St'to a pipe aDd to intersae1i 'lilm North 
t:!T degrees, 30 m:i:rmtes West' 150$ 'pel'OOOS' lim of tbll llbove lII8u:ticnsd dead; tbllnoe 

eonti:mi8d ; 

http:O9IIlinutseWaatlOO.OO
http:degi<'~ssW:mimlta&EliBiV'20l.00
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THIS DEED, Hade this day of August, in th~ year one 

thousandinine huna'red s:ixty-two, by and between JESSE R. RIMBEY and ANNA V. 
" . 

RIMBEY, his wife, of OaJ.:t::imore County, State of Maryland; FLOYD C. RI~mEY and 

PATSY O. ~EY, his wife, of Anne Arundel County, State of Maryland. CLAUDE: E. 

RUmBY and MARGARET A: RIHBEY, hill wife, of Baltimore County, State of ~lary1and 

Parties of the first part, and PAT HOLDtNG COMPANY, INC., a body corporate of 
\ > • 

thi State of Maryland, party of the second part. 

I WITNESSETH, That for and in consiaerat:ion of the sum of Five 

D?Uara ($5.00), and otner good and valuable. considerations, the receipt ",hereD ' 

is hereby acknowledged, the said Jesse R. Rimbey and Anna V. ~imbey I his wifa, 

Floyd G. Rimbey and Patsy O. Rimbey, his wife, Claude E. Rimbey and Hargaret A. 

Rimbey, his wife, do grant and convey unto the said Pat Holding Company, Inc., 

a body corporate, its successors and assigns, forever, in fee simple, all those 

two lots or parcels of ground, situate, lying and being in the Fourth Election 

District of Baltimore County, State of HarJ1and, and described as follows, in 

accordance with a survey made by C. A. Myers. Registered Surveyor, in·August, 

1961, that is to say: 

BEGINNING for tlle first at II pipe 15 feet· Soutb of tbe centerline 

of the present road-bed of Glen Falls Road, said pipe also being at the end of 

100.00 feet in the North as degrees 15 minutes East. 32.7 perches: line as des­
cribed in II Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife to George C. Rimbey and 
Gertrude Rimbey, his rife, dated December a, 1924.. recorded among the Land 
Records of Butimore County in Liber \<i.• P. C. No. 606 f6lio 311 etc., thence 
binding on that Deed 8S nOW surveyed by magnetic bearings of 1961 with due 
allowance for the magnetic declination. to follow- the same and running along 
the South side of Glen Falls Road, North· 88 degrees 09 minutes East 100.00 
feet to a pipe, thence by a line of ·division and parallel with the North 07 
degrees 30 minutes .llest 15.5 perehes line in the aforementioned Deed, South 
03 aegrees 4S minutes East 201.00 feet to a pipe, tbence by another line of 
division end parallel witl) the first line of the parcel herein being described, 
South 88 degrees 09 minutes West 100.00 feet to a pipe, thence by still another 

-line· of division and parallel with the second line of the percel now being 
deSCribed, North 03 degrees 4S minutes West 201.00 feet to the place of begin­
nihg. Containing four hundred and fifty-nine one thousandths of an acre (0.459 
of lana more or less. 

BEGINNING for the second at an old boundary stone approximately 

15 feet South of the centerline of the present road-bed of Glen falls Road at 

the end of the North 07 degreea 30 minutes West 15.5 percbes· line as described 

in a Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife to George C. Rimbey and Gertrode 

Rimbey, his wife-, dated December 3, 1924, recorded among the Land Records of 

Baltimore County in Libel' W.P.C. No. 606 fOlio 311 etc., thence along the 

South side of Glen Fells Road and binding on the above mentioned Deed as now 

surveyed by magnetic bearings of 1961 with aue allowance for the magnetic 

declination to follow the same, North 88 degrees 09 minutes East 100.00 feet 
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his wife, 

Deed 

by 

a 
Wife, 

Glen 

the same, 

THIS DEED, Made this ~f:(". day of August, in the year one 

thousand nine hundred sixty-two, by and between PAT HOLDING COMPANY,. INC., a 

body corporate of the State of Maryland, party of the first part, and JESSE R • 

. RIMBEY and ANNA V. RIMBEY, his' wife, of .Baltimore County, St~te of Maryland, 
I 

parties of the second' part. 

WITNESSETH, That fO.r and in consideration of the SUlll of Five 

Dollars ($5.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt ",n'~"'~'n~ 

is hereby acknowledged, the said Pat Holding Company, Inc., a body corporate, 

does hereby grant and convey unto the said Jesse R. Rimbey~and Anna V. Rimbey, 

as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them, 

and the heirs and assigns of tile survivor, forever, in fee simple, all those 

two lots or parcels of ground, situate, lying and being in the Fourth Election 

District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, in 

accordance with a survey made by C. A.· Myers, Registered Surveyor, in August, 

'1961, that is to say: 

BEGINNING for the first at a pipe 15 feet- South of the centerline 

of the present road-bed of Glen Falls Road, said pipe also being at the end of 

100.00 feet in the North 85 degrees lS minutes East 32.7 perches line as des­
cribed in a Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife to George C. Rimbey and r.....-+-,.,Irl .. 

Rimbey, his wife, dated December 3,,1924, recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County in Liber Iv.P.C. No. 606 folio 311 etc., thence binding on that 

as now surVeyed by magnetic bearings of 1961 with due allowance for the 

magnetic declination to follow' the same and running along the South side of 

Glen Falls Road, North 88 degrees 09 minutes East 100.00 feet to a pipe, thence 


a line of division and parallel with the North 07 degrees 30 minutes Hest 
15.5 perches-line in the aforementioned Deed, South 03 degrees 45 minutes East. 
201.00 feet to a pipe, thence by another line of division and parallel with 
the first line of the parcel herein being described, South 88 degrees 09 
West 100.00 feet to a pipe, thence by still another line of division' and na,L<U~~i 
with the second line of the parcel now being described, North 03 degrees 
minutes West 201.00 feet to the place of beginning. Containing four hundred 
and fifty-nine one-thousandths of an acre (0.459) of land more or less. 

BEGINNING for the second at an old boundary stone approximately 15 

feet South of the centerline of the present road-bed of Glen Falls Road at the 

end of the North 07 degrees 30 minutes West 15.5 perches line as described in 


Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife to George C. Rimbey and Gertrude Rimbey 

dated December 3, 1924, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 


in Liber W.P.C. No. 606 folio 311 etc., thence along the 'South side of 

Road and binding on the above mentioned Deed as now surVeyed by 


netic bearings' of 1961 with due allowance for'the magnetic declination .to 

North 88 degrees 09 minutes East 100.00 feet to a pipe, thence by a 


line of division and running parallel with the first'above mentioneq Deed line, 

South 03 degrees 45 minutes East 201.00 feet to a pipe, thence by another line 

of division and parallel with·the first line of the parcel being described 
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This Deed, Made this day of c::::'c ro r.3 ti" R. 

in the year one thousand nine hundred and sixty-three , by and between JESSE R. 

RIMBEY and ANNA V. RIMBEY, his wife, 

of Bal t imore Ceunt y in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and 

'WILLIAM C. BELT and CHnLOTTE C. BELT, hi.s wife, Elf said County a.nd State, 

of the second part. . 

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the Sun! of Five ($5. 00) DE/lIars and oth'er 
good and valuable considerations,. the receipt of which is hereby , 
ac knowledged , ' 

the said part ies of ~ the first part 

do grantandconveyuntothesa.id parties of the second part, aS"tenants 
by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them, and ,said 
survivor's " ' , " " . 

, . ..~ . 
heirs and assigns,5n fee simple, all those two lots or parce~,ground, situate, lying and being in 
the Fourth Electien District 0f 
Bal timore County, State of Maryland ,aforesaid, and described as follows, tb@l;.liiIC~:­

--;'Ii' in accordance with a survey made by C. A. Myers, Registered Surveyor, in. 
, iUgust, f1;9~1, that is to say:

ell'mnmg or- ~4'Ps-t- at a pipe 15 feet South of the centerline ef the present 
road-bed of Glen Falls Road, said pipe also being at the end .of 100.00 
feet in the, North 85 degrees 15 minutes East 32.7 perches line as des­
cribed in a Deed from John Emery Tinkler.and· wife to George'C. Rimbey and 
Gertrude Rimbey, his Wife, dated December 3, '1924,recorded'among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. NC). 606 folio 311 etc., 
thence binding on that Deed as now surveyed by magnetic bearings of 1961 
with due allowance for the magnet1cdeclination to follow the ~ame and 
running along the South side of Glen Falls Road, North 88 degrees 09 
minutes East 100.00 feet to a pipe,thence by a line of division and 
parallel with the North 07 degrees 30 minutes West 15.5 perches line in 
the aforementioned Deed, South 03 degrees 45 minutes East 201,00 feet to 
a pipe,. thence by another line of division and parallel with the first 
line of the parcel here:in being described, South 88 degrees 09 minutes 
West 100.00 feet to a pipe, thence by still another line of division and 
parallel with the second'line .of the parcel now being described, North 
03 degrees 45 minutes :West 201.60 feet to -the 'place 'of beginning. Con­
taining four hundred and fifty-nine one-thousaBdths ,of an acre (0.459) of 
land· more or less. . , . 

. ---,.. , , 

BEGINNING ~~ae-~4at an old boundary stone approximately 15 
'feet South of the centerline of the' present road-bed' of Glen Falls Road at 
the end of the North,07degrees 30 minutes West 15: 5 pE!r'~hes line as 
described in a. Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife" to ,George ;C, Rimbey 
and Gertrude Rimbey, his Wife, dated DE!cember 3,1924, recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County in, Liber W;,P.• C; No. 606' folio,3ll etc., 
thence along, the' South side, of Glen Falls Road and binding o,n the above 
mentioned Deed as new surveyed by magnetic bearings of 1961 with due allowancE 
for the magnetic declinati0n to follow the same; North 88 degrees 09 
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,i R. 20 Zone-Residence, One-Family 

Section 203-USE REGULATIONS 
\ 

, The following uses only are permitted: 

203.1-Uses permitted and as limited in R.40 Zone, except that 
animal boarding place, Class A and kennel are permitted only as Special 
Exceptions. [Revis,ed by Bill No. 85, 1967] 

203.2-Special Exceptions-Same as in R.40 Zone, Section 200.15, 
except airports, antique shops and residential art salons, which are not 

. permitted, and except that animal boarding place, Class Aand Kennel are 
permitted as special exceptions (see Sections 270 and 502). [Revised by Bill 
No. 76,1964; Bill No. 85,1967] 

Section 204-HEIGHT REGULATIONS: Same (!IS RAO Zone .. 

Se~tion 205-AREA REGULATIONS 

Minimum requirements,except as provided in ARTICLE 3, shall be 
as follows: 

/ 205.1-Lot Area and Width-each principal building h~reafter 
erected shall be located on a lot having ,an area of not less than 20,000 
sq. ft., and a width at the front building line of not less than 100 ft., 
except that for four or more lots in the same ownership, and in the same 
tract, a minimum lot area of 15,000 sq. ft. is permitted if an average of 
all the lot size~ in the same ownership and in the same tract equals 20,000 
sq. ft. or more, but not more tha~ th irty per cent of the lots may have an 
area less than 20,000 sq. ft. (see Section 304). [Revised by Resolution, 
November 21,1956] 

205.1.1-ln a cluster subdivision a minimum lot area bf 13,000 
square feet is permitted, provided that the average area of all lots in the 
subdivision equals at least 16,000 square feet and that the total area in 
residential lots plus the area of the local open space tract(s) equals or 
exceeds the number of lots multiplied by 20,000 square feet. In such 
subdivision, not more than 75 percent of the lots may be less than 16,000 
square feet in area and the minimum permitted width at the front building 
Iine is 80 feet. [Bi" No. 106, 1963] . 

205.2-Front Yard-'For dwell ings, the front building I ine shall be 
not less than 40 feet from the front lot line and not less than 65 feet from 
the center Iine of the street, except as spec ified in Section 303.1; for 
other principal buildings-60 feet from the front lot line and not less than 
85 feet from the center line of the street, except as in Section 303.1. . 

- 23 ­
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:SO 

ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLl~Y MANUAL 	 RC's 

lAOO.4.a AMENDMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT PLANS - INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS 
(See Section IB01.3.A.7.C· Z.• C.P.M., Page lB-21) 

lAOO.4.b SALE OR TRANSFER OF SMALL PARCELS 

(1) 	. The sale or transfer of small R. C. zoned parcels, usually too 
small to meet the minimum lot size. for non-density purposes 
such as access, or agriculture, maybe permitted• 

(2) 	 . In an R.C.2 zone, a parcel could possibly be transferred 
from the overall development tract to an adjacent existing 
lot of record provided that the end result does not permit a 
re-subdivision into a greater numbe ots. 

(3) 	 Depending on the use and the size of the parcels. a special 
hearing before the Zoning Commissioner may be required to 
determine if a non-density transfer is permitted. 

Tract A 
acres 

To 
to 

."'. '" be transferred .. ",'" lot IZ 

Lot I Lot 2 

2 acres 2.2 acres 

Tract A 

(4 ) Persons shall be advised to read both the Circuit Court and 
Spec·ial Appeals Cases. for steven H. Gudeman, et we, ft.ll 
Parties v. people's Counsel for Baltimore County_ 
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72 Baltimore County -Planning,Zoning, and Subdivision Control 

~, 

§ 32-4-105. GENERAL EXEMPTIONS . 

. (a) Voluntary Cleanup Program exemption. The creation of a separate lot of record for the sole 
purpose ofapplying for or participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program under Title 7, Subtitle 5 ofthe 
Environment Article ofthe Annotated Code of Maryland is exempt fromArticles 32and 33 of this Code 
and from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for the period of time that the lot is subject to the 
requirements of the state law. . . . . 

(b) .Agricultural exemption. Subject to compliance with all applicable Baltimore County Zoning 
. Regulations, the subdivision of land for ~gricultural purposes is exempt from this title.if no new streets are 

involved. 
(1988 Code, § 26-170) (Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 79-01, § 2, 7-1-2004; Bill No. 150-05~ § 1, 
3-5-2006) I 

§32-4-106. LIMITED EXEMPTIONS. 

(a) 	 Exemptionfrom development review and approval process . 

. (1) The following proposed development is exempt from compliance with Subtitle 2 ofthis title: 

(i) 	 The building or preparation of land for building a dwelling for one or two families: . 

1. 	 On a single lot or tract that is not part of a recorded plat; or 

2. 	 Opa lot or lots exempt from the lapse provisions of § 32-4-273 of this title; . 

(ii) The building or preparation of land for building on a lot of record lawfully in effect at 
the time of the building or preparation of the land for building, provided the lot of record did not result 
from a subdivision of land exempt under § 32-4-105 of this subtitle; 

, 

(iii) The construction of one tenant house or the location of one trailer on a farm tract; 

(iv) The subdivision of property in accordance with a c.ourt order, a will, or the laws of 
intestate succession; 

(v) The resubdivision or lot line adjustment of industrially zoned or commercially zoned 
parcels of land that have been the subject of a previously approved Development Plan and recorded plat; 

(vi) The construction of residential accessory structures or minor commercial structures; 

(vii)The construction ofa building owned and operated by a county volunteer fire, ambulance, 
or rescue company that is used primarily for: 

1. 	 Storage or training purposes; 

20068-7. 
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AFFIDAVIT 
BY 

WILLIAM C. BELT 

On this In tj dayof rf);!72'J12~ 2007, I, WILLIAM C. BELT, do make this 
Affidavit under oath. I hereby affirm as follows: 

1. I purchased the property kla 5407 Glen Falls Road, Baltimore County, Maryland, 
by Deed dated October 22, 1963, from Jesse R. Rimbey and Anna V. Rimbey. The Deed is 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. 4219, Page 259. This 
property is approximately one-half acre in size. Included with the lot was a newly constructed 
dwelling. I resided in that dwelling until 2006 when I sold the lot and dwelling to Michael L. 
Snyder. This lot includes my well and septic system which are located entirely within the 
boundaries of this lot. 

2. At the same time that I purchased 5407 Glen Falls Road, I also purchased the 
adjacent one-half acre lot from Jesse R. Rimbey and Anna V. Rimbey. This lot is unimproved. 
There is nothing constructed on this lot. 

3. Jesse R. Rimbey was the son of George C. Rimbey. George C. Rimbey owned all 
of the land along this part of Glen Falls Road. He subdivided his land into several building lots 
in the 1950's and 1960's, constructed houses on them and sold them to my neighbors. George C. 
Rimbey died on August 25, 1961. In his Will, he left my two lots to his three sons in order to 
settle his estate. One of his sons, Jesse R. Rimbey, sold my two lots to me. 

4. I purchased the unimproved lot as a separate building lot. At no time did I 
combine. the two lots. The two lots are separately described and were created by a metes and 
bounds subdivision and survey made by C. A. Myers, Registered Surveyor, in August, 1961, in 
order to settle the Estate of George C. Rimbey. 

5. I purchased the unimproved lot with the understanding that I could build a house 
on it, or sell it separately from my dwelling and lot. The zoning at the time of the purchase 
permitted me to build a house .on the unimproved lot. Mr. Rimbey was going to build another 
house on the unimproved lot if I had not purchased it from him. 

. If you need anything further concerning this lot, please contaCt me. 

~c,~-
WILLIAM C. BELT 
1000 Weller Circle 
Westminster, MD 21158 
(410) 848-7603 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, DffCl741tJef COUNTY, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this t 11. day of Q!!P&:J2 , 2007, before 
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared WILLIAM C. 
BELT, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
within instrument, who signed the same in my presence, and confirmed that the contents of this 

. Affidavit are true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial SeaL· 

~;!i9,~' 

Notary Public 

My commission expires: __5Jl-f-~/,t-~_tJ_%__ 







cOll$ideJ1trt:lon. of ·the SUlll of,Five 

DollarBl$tJ()~),8nd o~gOoaaitdv~~hle c9naiderlit;iona. thl!' receipt 

.18 he:reby'~edgM" the' .utid.Je8~ R. and Anna V. ~irnbey. his wife, 

:·'~G. '~~'~pa1m'Or~ey,' . " C18Ude E,.ii.f.mbey. and &rgaxet A. 

;RiiJlbey, h:i.8'w:J.£E;~ do grar¢m;d.eOllveYUtitp ~e sa~(lPa1;Holding ~any, Inc:., 

a ~ cO~o~~it;a' BIlCcesaOftI .anduslS,nst fore\lerll~J~ simple, 8llthose . ... i -, 
tII'oll)te orpaxce1a.of,gzound, 1dt:p.a1;e. ~.ying,lDd being frI the Fourth Election 

• , r 

. Diiltrietof·Bal:timore Co~ty.S~.te of Muy1imd, and'described aB< follows, in. I' . . . . . 
B,c<:oidpee .W!th, a survey IIIIldeby C.·cA. IfyerB~ Reglate:re'dSu:rveyor,in AUgulIt.

t' ,­
j 

l!l61,. ~t is ,to, !lay:. 
, '.;, ,,' I 

,. .' ...... ~~. fox'.tbe :f1i:st,llt: :aplpe 15fee1:~l)uth qf. the c,enter]Jne 
, ofthepre..nt:~:'b.ed.ofGlenl'alila'ROad.f"4d P1R!lI:LSA:! belJ1(t.1: the e~ of 

100.00. feet tn', the J{ottb 85>,deg:rees15: minu1;ea ~lIat '32•.7 P!lrcbes.l1ne as des­
. c:;r1bed iJi.a>Deed,fram John ~iII/)~ T:tnlcler andl wifeto.CeOrge C~ Rimbey and 

CertrutleR1D!b8)',ltis wife, ditted December 3,! 1924., recoided IIInong the Land 
Recortla of~t;lJDoreCo\lllty·'·inLl~e~ W. P. C. Nb.606 4'0110 311 etc.. thence 
binding.onthat:Deed illS noM.,surveyedby,magn~~c bea~ga.of :1.961 "it'!l due 
all.cIIf~·f!Jr. th~ ,lIIIlWIe.1:ic d~ti()n:to. fOll.CIII, the ,!!1IIlI!l and running ~(II'Ig 
theSO.irth 8,lde,ofG.].en, Falls.~.l{Orth. '8.8.de~rees09 'a4,nute.s ~s:i: 100~90 
feet W a pipe. thence.bY a:l.iIIe,ofd:f.viaionlarid: paranal with~eNort.h, 9:7 
d!,lgree.s' $0 lI\1n~tI3s.Weat 15.5percbss line in} the .fO:rement:l.onedQe~) Soutt 
93 ~e~45~!B'! Ea~201..~,feet.1D a pip.e,thence byanotberline of. 
d1via1on and.~~~t:ht:hefl~t:.~ oft the. parca1he:rein .being 
South ~8~.~'()9'minut:e•. "'8I!t,19Q'!l9fel!tj tel. a.p~pe, theneeby litill .. 
line of d:LVla!~n ~. p~~tJ:!t:he .a!lCqn~ Una'of the PQ.rcelilOW being 
deSCribed, .. lfor.th (19 degmea4plDinu:f;e8,Weat' 201.00 'feflt to .the place of begin­
n1I1g. CoritaiiUng four·bundred arid fifty-nirt¢Omt thousandths 'of lin aere (0. 
'o.fJ,Alnd more .01; Ie.... . 

,BEG~J!MING('or:t:bs .~.ond'ilt anpld liOundU:Y. stonellppzox1mstely 
'15 Uet. Sou:th. ,o~ the ~enterl.in!l'0f':th!lp~~entroat;l';'bed of GlenF!Ul:a Road at 
'the end of the .}forth 07 de~i'1l0 mf.ilu~a Weat 15.5percbes,line 8S described 
:in .. ft, D~fi'Olnq01;n 'r.mqry ~eZ;l ~.~~ ••1;p.GeO~e 'C •.'~l!yall4 Gertrude . 
~;1i18 ;wife t delnbe;c3,,1924, rBi:0idedlllllOng .t;be.teru:l, 'R.~().l.'dsof 
8a:J,,:t:I.JDorB Count,;i,1n. .. .~p,~C.lfo. 6.06fOit0~ ;31.1 etc. ~the~e a1ongtlill' 
SOuth, 81deot'~Clen.F.lla:lIod' imd... bindlng.on the.libPve !IIeI1tioned .Qeed .SSnoM. 
~Yf!d.bymagneticlxi~of 19.61 witb, d~e 8.Uowance for themagnetio 
decl1natiOli to'. f.<IllOilt the "••:Nor:tli 88 de~es 09. 'm:1nu1:esEast: 100.00. feet 

http:bindlng.on
http:thence.bY
http:8,lde,ofG.].en
http:bea~ga.of
http:Co~ty.S~.te
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FEE-SIMPLE DEED-CODE-<i11:7 ar CNaI:7 

This Deed, Made this 

.. . 
in the year one thousand nine hundred and sixty-three , by and between JE.SBE R. 

RiMBEY and ANNA V. RIMBEY, his wife, 

of Baltimore County in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and 

WILLIAM C. BELT and CHARLOTTE C. BELT, his wife, ef said County and State, 

of the second part. 

Witnesseih, That in consideration of the Bum of Five ($5.00) De11ars and other 

good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged, 


the said parties of the' first part 

do grant and convey unto the said parties of the second. part, as tenants 

by the entir~es, their assigns, the survivor of them, and said 

survivor's 


" of . 
heirs and assigns,in fee simple, all those two lots orparce~ground,situate, lying and being in 

the Fourth Election District of' 

Bal timore County, State of Maryland ,aforesaid, and described as follows, tJJljlbil;:~:­

in accordance with a survey made by C. A. Myers, Registered Surveyor, .in 

A.ug'.ust" J.9~1,that is to say: 

~g~e first at a~ 15 feet South of the centerline of the present 

road-bed 01 Glen Falls Road, said pi~e also being at the end of ~OO.OO 

feet in the North 85 degrees 15 minutes East 32.7 perches line as des~ 

cribed in a Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife to George C. Rimbey and 

Gertrude Rimbey, his wife, dated December 3, 1924, recorded among fhe. 

Land Records of Baltimo~e County in Liber W.P.C. No. 606 folio 311 etc., 

thence binding on that Deed as now surveyed by magnetic bearings of 1961 

wi th .due allowance for the magnetic' declination to f.ollow the. same and 

running al.ong the South side of Glen Fa'lls Road,.. 19 

~~-t to a~, thence by a line of division and 

parallel with the North 07 degrees 30 minutes West 15.5 perches line in 

the aforementioned Deed, ~tf~Ii!m!il~~O feet to 

a41?:e, thence by another line of division and parall.el with the first 

line of the parcel hereLn being described, ~.~~B 


4 • I , thence by still another line of division and 
parallel with the second' line .of the parcel now being described, ~"ifl" 
~~esm;4{)''''.1IIIiNt1ll~ eet to -the place 'of beginning. Con­
taining four hundred and fifty-n ne one-thousandths of an acre (0.459) of 
land more or less. 

BEGINNING for the second at an old boundary stone approximately 15 
'feet South of the centerline of the present road-bed'of Glen Falls Road at 
the end of the North. 07 degrees 30 minutes West 15:5 perches line as 
described in a Deed from John Emory Tinkler and wife to George ·C. Rimbey 
and Gertrude Rimbey, his wife, dated Decembe:v 3, 1924, recorded among the 
Land Records of B~ltimore County in Liber W;P.C. No. 606 folio 311 etc., 
thence along the South side of Glen Fall,s Road and binding on the above 
mentioned Deed as now survey.ed by magnetic bearings of 1961 with due allowance 
for the magnetic declination to follow the same, North 88 degrees 09. 

http:survey.ed
http:parall.el


TIusDeed:~e. ,this.,..... .. , . . . . 
<.,: 

in the yea... one ~udnine hUlldr!!d and a:l..1Cty...twQ; - - - - _. by Jell"",R. R:lml:ey and :/I.nnQ 

V. 1l1moo;r. hiS 'li':!.!e,Fl'Oyd"~7axdP8t#o~Rabey. his wife, {l~de E. 

Ri,llIbj1~·Min'gare:U:A.of1;m.til'St ,~; ani FrBIlOU M. 

WITNESsETH tbatIn emmideratlQnof 'tm ,a~:io!;f1ve AoUars, '(lId other good ani 

valuable conaidllreiiiDus, ii.he receipt of ;\d:iii;hiis'he.'I'91:v ac~dged, the said 
partialS of tba first part _____ .________ ..; _____________ _ 

do grant and convey nnto the said parties ot tile secotd part, <IS tenants by t1JB 

",nt;ireti.oa J their BIl:ligll3, '\;be llUr'V'i'Vor of them, and the ilaU(l !!1m assigns at too 
1!di.4±,;~ of thea _ ..; ___ l"iail,.iie]!'Ia'Ii.lnf~ple,an tbat,lot Or parc&l of g!1oun:1 

- - - - - - - - - --- -'- - - - - - '.... - - - -- - -'-. - -- &ltu4te.4'inlrandbeingm
tl11) '1illag<.! C>! libodanberg, lk:Iuth side of 'the County Road lea¥M b0111 WOodimpnrg to Glen 

Falls~ llal'bi:cnre GolUl1;y, state' of'Ha171/llldr,- ___ ........ _. and,deScrlbed:1I8 !oUows,:tbat la to i!IiI3" 


lSgil:ln1ng at -the etd ,of the ,south 65 degrees, .30 lJI.1Jmtes west 6J.12 pel'OheS ~ of 
tbe'RholQ tract, <If!lfuioh thl,s ia a p!\;rt; am.~;thenoeon'the outlim tbariio,£ 
lISsIl1'1,aJ"id"~'Cher~.:B."'HCclean:in;1899,Itirtli:8:dagliOe:3~30 lIli.mlte.a Bast 20' parches 
l1n!' to a stom; tbsllOO~"l dSgnos.)O ~too'ilil'3t15:'5 ]:)EIl-ohes lim to s'tono 
oUf.1cuthsids iO£ 1J~'R~lll!.a~f~om,;GlBnif:dl;l.$;to\tiodenbUrgJ tbanOEi. along the 
llou'bhsida ofaaidroad.;,~85>dagi:<ile8i l;511W:II:l'tss'East :)2.7 p3+'ooos liDa to too 
stom 0010 set. ·Sout:h4:~'!Ia. li5im:rit\tssi 'Eilst34.hperohlsa'l.im tostom now lIet 
:In tbs '50uth as· ;degi:Qai! ~ 3O"minutsi'/ WGst 83~12 pll."cMs' '1"iriaClf,tba 'libolO t1'llot; am 
thameou the s8lII&'lim 3otrbha,deg!18GIi, 30 lIIiWtriQ'liurli 36p!1i'ehes lltii· to th9 begin­

, ld!lg; ~'hUng1 4Cl'lI&, ::2:6;psl'C.'lma"iJlloreQZ'JJjaa. . 
. 	 SAVIID AND l£ICiPT!NG~ !:iOWGvG;t' J !rOlll:. tl:B bare iiliillitve describad par.:el otlam tile fol­

J.t:rwil1g prOplrtys • 
llEGlNNImtOl':tl:l6 aa.me '1l1i lin oldbo~ stom..!lp~teJ;r15iteet ltOuth of the 
eellter.l'im o~tlls preaant road-bed of a:tenFaUsRbiJd>st t.h5 alii o! tM Not-tll W da­
g%ees,:30 ~1J ~a1!. 1.5S percbse' lim aadeiiertid' in liI~d i'1'0llI Jom"Emry Tinkler 
ard"4fa' ;'0, Gecrp.. (I. ~·amGal'bUda RiilIOOf:. bis;dfe,'dil:ted DQ~r 3. 1924. 
:recol'diild,', a.nDllg ,the !.i:mdilscordif' of BaltimOre 'OoiintyinIii1:l&r, W. l'. C. lb.. 606 lOUD 
:Jll eto.,thence along tns:· soutl1 side of Glen lalli Road am bini.ing on the abo'1e _0.­
tioood dead 'liS nov surveyad by mgnat1c bEiaringll ot 1961 'With dna allotronce for t~ 
mgnstio deCllmUou -:'0 tallow too sllm,HOrth 88 degt'll83, (1J minutes East loo.oo 1.'aet 
to'll pi.pG; tbin&bTa llneofdi"is10n arJdrunningpaiallel With the firs;; above mn­
il~omd.d96i1';l:1m• .:a1)\1th 03degrSQi;j,ll$~&Eiit§ii"2OJ...OOf"'Il'-to a pipe'; thellC9 by 
an<>'tbal" l:i:m' t>fd::l:vd)Jion./iibd'paI."all8'! 'Iliih·tllEi :firs'tTIne o! tm parcttl bBin{t dEI:sor1bed 
lerain, (loutli 88 degrese. O9JIi1nutSlI Westl.OO.OOfoot to a pipe IIDd to intersoct 1Ills North 
07 degrees, 3OlIIinUliesY/est' 15S;paro:l:iEts lii:rIbttba above mentioned deed; tmllOe 

aont~ ; 

http:Eilst34.hperohlsa'l.im
http:nt;ireti.oa


MARYLAND 

July 6, 2006 JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 	 WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN III 
Zoning C'ommissionerCounty Executive 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P .A. 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
(Elseroad Property) . 
4th Election District - 3m CounCil District 
S. Glenn and Ruth 1seroa""d-=-O evelopers 
Case Nos. N-6 & 05-392-SPH 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered, in the above-captioned matter. 
The development plan has been approved and the Petition for' Special Hearing granted with 
conditions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information' on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. . 

Zoning CommissionerlHearing Officer 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 

c: 	 l\jr. and Mrs. S. Glenn Elseroad, 5423 Mt. Gilead Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136 
vMr. Guy C. Ward, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Rd., Ste. 1, CockesyviIle, Md. 21030 

Mr. & Mrs. Vincent J. Palmiotto, 14622 Old Hanover Rd., Reisterstown, Md. 21136 
Mr. Bruce Nolte, 14618 Old Hanover Rd., Reisterstown, Md. 21136 
Mr. George Neubeck, 14301 Hanover Pike, Reisterstown, Md. 2] 136 
IvII. Tobe Carter, II, P.O. Box 33, Boring, Md. 21020 
Ms. Chris Rorke, , DPDM; DEPRM; DPW; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Case File 
Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape Architect 

MAN, III 

RECEiVED JUL 1 1 2006 


County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 \Towson., MaIyland21204j Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 4~ 
ww\\'.baltimorecountyonline.inf0 
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," Baltunore County Governm~nt 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management 

.,;. 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 41O~887-3335 

July 6, 2005 

McKee & Associates, Inc. 
5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 
Cockeysville, MD 21030 

RE: Obrecht/Gordon Properties 
2610 & 2628 Greenspring Valley Road 
DRC Number 062705B; Dist. 3C2 

Dear Sir or Madam: 1-;'., 

Pursuant to Article 25.A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code ofMaryland, and as 
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101, 32-3­
401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative order 
and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of a license, permit, approval, 
exemption~ waiver, or other fonn ofpermission you filed with this department. 

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the 
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from each of 
those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are designees of the 
directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC isio ensure compliance with Section 
32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code and to make recommendations to 
the Director, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM). 

The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on June 27, 2005, and made the following 
recommendations: 

The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited 
exemption under Section 32-4-106(a)(1)(viii). Please provide copies of the newly recorded 
dee~ to the Land Acquisition Office so our Geographical Infonnation System (CIS) database 
files can be brought up-to-date 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DRC) APPLICATION 


DRC#~__________ 
County Use Only 

FwmgDae: ________________________ 
This application must be accompanied by the following: . Stamp in 1I'IPDM date stamp here 

1. One copy of the completed DRC application form checklist. 
2. Three copies of this DRC application, completed in fulL 
3. Three copies of a letter of request (attach one to each DRC application). 
4. Nine copies of the plan, folded to 8 % x 11 inches. 
5. $50 fee (check made payable to Baltimore County and non-refundable; do not staple check to request form) 

Project Nam~;/ Otrt"ch.t 166((~l\'/fr~+i~ PDM File #: ~ - MOD· 0 

Project Address: 2bIO f. ~-Z:S G,~,.thu.eY f!p Zip Code: 2111 J ADC Map #: -z:;t4
oi:U1.A.kJt1" . lilt tl..t,...;S 1/1e:> 


Councilmanic District: $ r..p Election,District !"?7t.P ==-----­Project Acreage: _..!.=t£l.;::...!'\:!!!:f.)2L~~..L-'~()=-·....::(,:.......z::Av~· 


TaxAccountNo(s): '23 06000 -31) f 03'~o" 1"LqO/ Zoning: /2.£-2­

,Engineer: M~'I-;Si;:C I I,..J~ Engineer~'sPhone No.:4to 152,..,· ('S'SS' 

Applicant:~oi. e. O~r"lIE~er ~<.J-(\t.I~ Applicant's Phone No.: +to .C;2,...., - tc:;:r" .. 
Address:' S.'5~ i~AO 

i 

/ Clac t.cls Vlt..u-

Is this an a:rttenna? __Yespo If "Yes" check one bfthefollowing: Cellular_·_Water Tower __MonoPole--:-=-=:-_ 
,;' '. . (CAC) . (WTC) (CFC) 

REQUESTED !ACTlON (TO,BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT) 

~ Limite(IiEx~ption.Under Section 32-4-106 ( 0\ HJ ) (" ,j j) 
. ( ) Material Amendment to the plan . 

( ) Plan Refinement 

( } Waiver ofpublic works standards 

( ) Requirtis'a Zoning ( )SpeciaIHearing; ( ) Special Exception; ( ) Variance 

( ) Other • / / 


. ',,: i I 
This application mUst be accompanied bya written request Thairequest must be in the form ofa letter, legibly printed or 
typed, and signed by the applicant. The letter must contain the. name, address and. telephone number of the applicant and 
must provide details of the request 

Please note that a DRC application form checklist is available in room 123 of~e Baltimore County Office Building and 
on the Baltimore County web site at www.co.ba.md.us. A copy ofthat checIqist must be completed and included along 
with.this DRC application. ! 

Please see the DRe application form checklist for complete submittal requirements. 

c: Council, Planning, DEPRM rev. 10/2004 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
http:G,~,.thu.eY
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IN RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL.HEARING DEF'ORE 'l'HE 

wls West Liberty Road, 338' NE 

of the cll of Harris Mill Ro~d DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

(21304 and 21308 W. Liberty Road) 

7th Election District OF BALTIMORE 

3rd Councilmanic Di,strict' 

.'L. 	 . ,. 

Richard W. Henning, et al 

Petitioners 


.. .. ..
' 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes. before the;.. Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a 

Petition for Special Hearing f~led.bY,the o~ners of the subject property, 

Richard W. Henning and his son, David W. Henning. The Petition, as filed, 

requests approval to subdivide R.C. 4 zoned land wit}i a gross area of less 

than 6.acres, into more than two parcels and to create two non-density 
I ~ t :. - -: 

parcels 	 of less than 1 acre eachi~ an R.C. 2 zonEil, as more particularly 

described 
.. 

on petitioner's Exhibit L .. 
'i 

Appearing on behalf of the Petition were Richard Walter Henning, 

-
one of the property owners,' and Robert R. Wilson, Registered Land- Survey­

or. Dorothy D. Cromwell appeared and testified as a Protestant . 


.Testimony. indicat~d that the subject property, known as 21308 West 

.; I 

Liberty· Road, consists of 10.18 acres,more or less, split zoned R.C. 4 
I. ­

and R.C.2, and is improved with a singl~ family dwelling, two accessory 
I. 

sheds; and a graveyard. All existing improvements are located on the· R.C. 

2 zoned portion of the site which consists of approximately ..5.13 acre~,. 

'.: more or leSs. The R;C. 4 zoned portion of the !Site contains approxiniately 

5.05 acres, more or less, and is unimproved. The Petitioners purchased 


the subject property in 1990 ;,at which time, David Henning moved into the 

\ 

"0 dwelling .thereon. The Petitioners rehted the surround-Ing acreage to a 

farmer for agricultural purposes, but ceased the farming operation earlie~~k. 

.~~ 




:1_: 

• 
./i 

, lt~tl:rVJ::D MAY 2 2' 1995q~·tO 
(1tounf~ lJoarb of ~ppeals 11f ~altimorr (1tountl1 C .. -. 
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Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

for Baltimore County 
Room 47, Old Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Case Nos. 95-263-SPH, 
95-264-SPH and 95-265-V 

,Todd Morrill - Petitioner__ 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order 
'issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter. ' ' 

Any petition for judicial review' from this· decision mu'st be
I ' 

made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule ·7-210 of the 
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is· filed within 
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will 
be closed. 

encl. 

Very truly yours; 

~[.U~jJ~ 
Charlotte E.Ract;Ii1l; 
Legal Secretary 

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Mr. Todd Morrill 

vrMr. Geoffrey Schultz 
McKee & Associates, Inc. 

Pat Keller 
Timothy M. KotrOco 
w. Carl Richards~ Jr. /PDM 
Docket Clerk /PDM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

~' Printec. wtlh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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COADY & FARLEY 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

MICHAEL L. SNYDER 
PATRICIA O·C.B. FARLEY 
THOMAS J. RYAN 

400 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
CHARLES p, COADY (1868.1934) 

JOHN A, FARLEY (1893-1958) 
CHARLES P. COADY, JR. (1901·1983) 
JOHN A. FARLEY. JR, (1921.2005) 

JOHN T. COADY. EMERITUS (410) 337·0200 

FACSIMILE (410) 337:0164 THOMAS J, CARACUZZO (1914·1994) 

EMAIL: general@coadyandfarley.com 

August 31, 2006 

RECEiVED 

John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner SEP - 1 2006 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

401 Bosley Avenue 	 ZON' 
County Courts Building, Room 405 NG COMMISSIONER 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Case No. 06-675-SPH and 
Case No. 06-676-SPH 

Dear Deputy Commissioner Murphy: 

On Friday, August 25, 2006 I appeared before you as attorney for the Petitioners in the 
two cases captioned above. This letter is submitted pursuant to your suggestion made at the 
conclusion of the hearings that we present add~tional information to you on the following issue. 

It is our understanding that you are concerned about whether or not "EXISTING 
PARCEL 2", shown on the "PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PERC PLAN BEL T & 
COPPERSMITH PROPERTIES", is currently a buildable lot because; it is less than one acre in 
size. In response to your concern we submit the following: 

1. Enclosed herewith please find a one page summary of the "ZONING HISTORY 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTIES". We researched this zoning history with the officials of the 
Office of Zoning. The conclusion is that in 1963, the year when the PARCEL 2 lot was created, 
the subject properties were zoned R.6, which only required a minimum buildable lot size of 
6,000 square feet. PARCEL 2 is approximately 20,000 square feet in size. 

2. We also enclose herewith a copy of your Order in Case No. 03-560-SPHA, from 
July 29, 2003, wherein you ruled that a 0.60 acre lot in an R.C.2 zone, which lot was created in 
1959, was a buildable lot because it existed prior to the establishment of the R.C.2 zoning 
regulations which were established in 1971. The lot in this case is located approximately one 
mile from our lots. 

~\ 
J:?epre"en.tinfj Our Cttent" Yn Jhe Practice of Jaw Jot' 

{:"t. 1894 



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, .Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468' 

July 29,2003 

Howard L. Aldennan, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P A 
Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petitio or SpecjaJ JJ~.~ g & Variance 
Cas No. 03-560-SPHA) 
Property: 5 Pleasan-rch-ove Road 

Dear :Mr. Aldennan: 
. . 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petitions for 
special hearing and variance have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to.the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

.•.. ~~. 
Jotk V..Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

NM:raj 
Enclosure 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info~ Printed wiln Soybaan Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


OLD COlJRTHOUS::. F.20rll .. 9 
400 WASHlrJGTO~J A'l::~UE 

TO\·:SCN. r.~ARYLAnD 2' 204 
{ .. 10i E37·31aO 

November l~, 1995 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

Having concluded this case on October 25, 1995, and Memorandum of 
Counsel filed by. November 15, 1995, the County Board of Appeals has 
scheduled the following date and time for deliberation in the matter of: 

-------~..,..,.,;.:..:;:.;;:-~==:::--=--:::::::-

TODD-MORiiLL -PETITIONER/APPELLEE 
CASES NO. 95-263-SPH; NO. 95-264-SPH; 

AND NO. 95-265-A. 

DATE AND TIME Wednesday, Deceaber 13,1995 at 9:00 a ••• 

.LOCATION . Roo. 48, Baae..nt, Old Courthouse 

cc: 	P.eople's Co_,.U1!J.~l for Balt!filore County 
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Mr. Todd Morrill 
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz 

McKee' AssOCiates, Inc. 

Pat Xeller 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 

Timothy M. Xotroco 

W. Carl Richards, ;r. IPOM 

Docket Clerk /PDH

Arnold Jablon, Director /POM 

virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 


ltathleen C. Bianco 
Adalnlstrative Aaaiatant 

R.L.K. /copied 

'. f'r.-..1 -" ~~ 

...- "" '-......... "­
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